Roe, Dilan, Env. Health

R L R RS AR L RS R TR
From: Roe, Dilan, Env. Health
Sent: Tuesday, September 15, 2015 6:35 PM
To: Gary_Bates@efiglobal.com; patrick@ellwoodcommercial.com;
ronpatelvidge@gmail.com
Cc: Nowell, Keith, Env. Health; 'PDKing0000@aol.com’
Subject: RO2981 - Red Hanger Kleeners

Gentleman:

Keith and | phoned Paul King this afternoon to get a status update on the implementation of mitigation measures at the
subject site due to the exceedances of the Accelerated Response Action Level {ARAL) for trichloroethylene (TCE) of 8.0
micrograms per cubic meter in indoor air samples collected on September 3 and 4.

Paul indicated that he sent the iab results from this most recent sampling event to you on September 9, and
recommendations for mitigation measures including increasing the ventilation in the tenant spaces and installing air
filtration units in suites where ventilation cannot be adjusted.

Although some mitigation measures have been implemented (sealing the annular space in the elevator shaft,
foundation, and pipe, shampooing the carpet, etc.}, the recent indocr air sampling results indicate the need for
additional measures to mitigate air quality.

Additional measures should be implemented immediately. Therefore, please provide Alameda County Environmental
Health (ACEH) with a scope and timeline providing details with the proposed mitigation measures by the close of
business on Thursday September 17.

Additionally, as previously requested in an email correspondence on August 21, please also submit a draft Fact Sheet to
ACEH by the close of business on Thursday September 17 .notifying tenants of the TCE exceedances in indoor air and
proposed mitigation measures, and the next steps in the ongoing investigation of the tetrachloroethylene (PCE) release
from the former Red Hanger Cleaners. The fact sheet should be prepared in accordance with the Department of Toxic
Substances Control (DTSC) Vapor Intrusion Public Participation Advisory (March 2012} including but not limited to
Appendix C — Indoor Air Sampling and the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board's draft document
entitled Interim Framework for Assessment of Vapor Intrusion at TCE-Contaminated Sites in the 5an Francisco Bay
Region, dated October 16, 2014,

The last formal report received by ACEH for the subject site on September 1, 2015 was the Phase Il Environmental Site
Assessment Soil Gas Investigation prepared by Youngdahl Consutting Group Inc. dated August 25, 2015 and submitted
on behalf of EFi Global Inc and Mr. Ron Elvidge. A review of GeoTracker indicates that no GEO_MAPS or EDF data

was uploaded in conjunction with this report. Therefore you are currently out of compliance with the State Water
Resources Control Board GeoTracker submittai requirements.

Since the submittal of the Phase |l Site Assessment in which exceedances of the Urgent Response Action Level (URAL} for
TCE were reported, ACEH has worked with Paut King and Gary Bates to assess the risk to building occupants, collect
additional indoor air samples, and implement mitigations measures. Although this data has been submitted to ACEH via
email correspondence, an interim remedial action report has not been formally submitted. Therefore, please submit an
tnterim Remedial Action Report to ACEH by October 2, 2015.

Lastly, please submit a work plan for additional assessment of the PCE refease from the former dry cleaner by October
16, 2015.

Thank you for your cooperation.



bilan Roe, P.E.

Program Manager - Land Use & Local Oversight Program
Atameda County Environmental Heaith

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

510.567.6767; Ext, 36767

QIC: 30440

dilan.roe@acgov.org

PDF copies of case files can be reviewed/downloaded at:

Attp:Awww, acgov. org/acehlop/ust him

From: Nowell, Keith, Env. Health

Sent: Friday, September 11, 2015 4:46 PM

To: Roe, Dilan, Env. Health <Dilan.Roe@acgov.org>
Subject: RO2981 - Red Hanger Kleeners

Dilan,

| just spoke {very) briefly with Paul King and Gary Bates. Results of an interim sampling of the common areas stifl show
ARAL exceedances. The samples were collected in the 3 floor men’s room and 2™ floor hallway. The next steps wilt
include increasing the ventilation.

They will get back to us early next week.
Keith

Keith Nowell PG, CHG

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6540

phone: 510/ 567 - 6764

fax: 510 /337 - 9335

email: keith.noweli@acgov.org

PDF copies of case files can be reviewed/downloaded at:

hitp:/Awww.acgov. org/aceh/lop/ust him




Nowell, Keith, Env. Health

From: Nowell, Keith, Env. Health

Sent: Friday, September 11, 2015 4:46 PM
To: Roe, Dilan, Env. Health

Subject: R0O2981 - Red Hanger Kleeners
Dilan,

I just spoke (very) briefly with Paul King and Gary Bates. Results of an interim sampling of the common areas still show
ARAL exceedances. The samples were collected in the 3" floor men’s room and 2™ floor hallway. The next steps will
include increasing the ventilation.

They will get back to us early next week.
Keith

Keith Nowell PG, CHG

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda , CA 94502-6540

phone: 510 /567 - 6764

fax: 510 /337 -9335

email: keith.nowell@acgov.org

PDF copies of case files can be reviewed/downloaded at:

Bty A geeov.orgsacelvlop ust lim




Roe, Dilan, Env. Health
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From: PDKingQ0C0®@aol.com
Sent: Thursday, September 03, 2015 8:14 PM
To: Roe, Dilan, Env. Health
Cc: Gary_Bates@efiglobal.com; patrick@ellwoodcommercial.com; dave@bblandlaw.com;
ronpatelvidge@gmail.com; Nowell, Keith, Env. Health
Subject: RO 2981 Red Hanger Cleaners at 6239 College Ave - Post-mitigation air sampling
Hi Dilan,

As we discussed today on the telephone, although the laboratory that has been performing the recent indoor air sampling
analysis (Eurcfins/ Air Toxics) has told us that we should be able to receive SIM-certified 24 hour flow controllers initiaty
by this past Monday and most recently by the end of this week, they notified us today that they still do not have SiM-
certified 24 hour flow controllers available and do not expect any to be available until possibly the end of next week.

Based on this information you and | discussed today deploying a limited number of SIM-certified 24-hour flow controllers
to verify that indoor air quality has been mitigated at locations where ARAL concentrations were exceeded for TCE,
pending receipt of the Eurofins/ Air Toxics sampling media and performing a more comprehensive post-mitigation indoor
air sampling event.

Based on the fimited available sampling media that P&D received yesterday in our office from K-Prime of Santa Rosa for
a different project, after you and | spoke P&D deployed today (9/3/15) SiM-certified 24-hour flow controllers and SIM-
certified 6-liter Summa canisters at locations |A4 (on the second floor in the haliway), IAS5 {on the third floor in the men's
room) and one ambient air sample (at the same location we have previously placed ambient air sampling media).

We will retrieve the sampling media and send it to K-Prime on Friday 9/4/15 with the sample results anticipated by the end
of Tuesday 9/8/15 foliowing the Labor Day weekend.

| will let you know once we get the sample results.
Paul

Paul H. King
Professional Geologist

P&D Environmental, Inc.
55 Santa Clara Avenue, Suite 240
Qakland, CA 94610

(510) 658-6916 telephone
{510) 834-0152 facsimile
{510) 387-6834 cellular
Paul.King@pdenviro.com



Roe, Dilan, Env. Health
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From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Hi Dilan,

PDKingQ0d0@aol.com

Thursday, September 03, 2015 5:41 PM

Roe, Dilan, Env. Health

RO 2981 Red Hanger Cleaners - No sit down mtg next week

| spoke with Gary Bates and he said that he will not select the consultant for the next phase of work by the middle of next
week, so there will not be a request for a meeting for next week. Thank you!

Paul

in a message dated 9/3/2015 12:00:11 Pacific Daylight Time, Dilan.Roe@acgov.org writes:

Dilan Roe, P.E.

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502
510.567.6767; Ext. 36767
QIC: 30440

dilan.roe@acgov.org

Hi Paul — Look at FS/CAP for RO0000199 (Appendix D and elsewhere in text for garage cales)

Next week | have availability only on Wednesday - | will tentatively block it out but need you to confirm asap

Program Monager - Land Use & Local Oversight Program

Alameda County Environmental Health

PDF copies of case files can be reviewed/downloaded at:

http:/fwww. aceoy.org/acelyiop/ust him




From: PDKing0000@ao!.com [mailto:PDKing0000@aol.com]

Sent: Thursday, September 03, 2015 11:53 AM

To: Roe, Dilan, Env. Health <Dilan.Roe@acgov.org>

Subject: Reminder to check mtg availability for next week and garage ventilation calcs

Thank you!

Paul H. King
Professional Geologist

P&D Environmental, nc.
55 Santa Clara Avenue, Suite 240
Qakland, CA 94610

{510) 658-6916 telephone
(510) 834-0152 facsimile
(510) 387-6834 cellular
Paul.King@pdenviro.com




Roe, Dilan, Env. Health

from: PDKing0000@acl.com

Sent: Friday, August 28, 2015 5:20 PM

To: Roe, Dilan, Env. Health

Cc: Nowell, Keith, Env. Health; Gary_Bates@efiglobal.com; patrick@ellwoodcommercial.com;
ronpatelvidge@gmail.com; dave@bblandlaw.com

Subject: RO 2981 Red Hanger Cleaners at 6239 College Ave - Proposed post-mitigation test

Hi Dilan,

As you and | and Gary Bates discussed on the telephone this afternoon,the proposed post-mitigation air sample collection
locations and the associated rationale are as follows:

o 1A2- one sample for the first floor at the back of the building at the locations where A2 has previously been sampled
{where the dry cleaning machines were formerly iocated).

o |A4 - second floor hallway next to elevator to verify ARAL condition is no longer present.
o 1A5 - 3rd fioor men's room to verify ARAL condition is no longer present.

o A6 - 2nd floor Health Center (suite 201). A pea trap was dry and we got a lot of smoke in this space. This is also
near the 5/29/15 1A3 location at the front of the building on the second floor.

o IA7 - CPA (suite 203), per tenant request for re-test in office adjacent to elevator shaft.

o IAQ - Kumon Learning Center (suite 301) - This is also located at the front of the building.

o New location |1A12 (suite 304 across from third floor men’s room) per request of tenant.

o Elevator shaft - to evaluate sealing of suspected conduit for PCE.

o BG2 - ambient air sample where we previously sampled.

A duplicate sample will be collected at one of the indoor locations.

This results in 9 samples pius one duplicate, for a totat of 10 analyses.

| put in a call to the lab Friday morning 8/28/15 and they said that they did not have the requested sampling media
available for the beginning of this coming week, but that they expected to have the media delivered for sampling by the
end of next week. | will let you know once | get a delivery date for the sampling media.

Please let me know if you need any additional information.

Thank you!

Paul

Paul H. King
Professional Geologist

P&D Environmental, Inc.
55 Santa Ciara Avenue, Suite 240
Cakland, CA 94610

{510) 658-6916 telephone
(510) 834-0152 facsimile



Roe, Dilan, Env. Health
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From: PDKing0000@aol.com

Sent: Friday, August 28, 2015 5:06 PM

To: Roe, Dilan, Env. Health

Ce: Nowell, Keith, Env. Health; Gary_Bates@efiglobal.com; patrick@ellwoodcommercial.com;
ronpatelvidge@gmail.com; dave@bblandlaw.com

Subject: RO 2981 Red Hanger Cleaners at 6239 College Ave - 8/28/15 Tenant Call

Hi Dilan,

Susan Kolodny of suite 304 at the subject called me today 8/28/15 and we spoke from 2:05 to 2:21 PM. | asked if she
was calling about the recent notification regarding PCE and TCE and she said yes.

She asked if she should be concerned. | said that { didn't think so because we had performed mitigation by cleaning the
carpet almost a week ago, sealing cracks and a gap in the elevator pit, and smoke tested and secured the pipes where
smoke was observed to be entering the building earlier this week. These actions were performed to reduce exposure to
the detected chemicals.

She asked if | was a tenant in the building if | would get checked at a doctor and | said no. | said that background
benzene concentrations outside of buildings in the Bay Area from car exhaust are commonly above residential and
sometimes also near exceeding commercial industrial standards. | said that the American Cancer Society website says
that 500,000 people per mittion will get cancer during their lifetime in America, and that the standard of care established
by the federal government and adopted by California is that if one more person per million is expected to get cancer
during their lifetime from exposure to a chemical we start talking about it and if 100 more people are expected to get
cancer during their lifetimes from exposure we do something to reduce the exposure. The ambient petroleum background
concentrations afready result in a few in a million more people having the risk of getting cancer in their lifetimes, the
detected PCE and TCE concentrations resulted in a similar amount of risk, and for this reason | personally wouldn't be
concerned.

Susan asked if | thought that she should be concerned about past exposure because she has been an occupant of the
building for the past 20 years, and ! said that | had no idea how long these chemicals had been in the buiiding, and that |
thought that no one had that information, so | had no way of knowing how long anyone had been exposed. | said that it
appears that the source of the PCE was the former dry cleaner, and that we had checked with the guy who cleans the
carpets and he said that he only used green chemicals, so we didn't know the source of the TCE but thought that maybe
someone had taken it upon themselves to clean a coffee stain from the carpet, resulting in the residual chemical in the
carpet getting into the air.

| said that the heightened awareness regarding TCE in air is based on recent work showing that TCE can result in defects
for developing fetuses during the first trimester. 1 also said that the OSHA and CalOSHA standard (the PEL) for

exposure to a chemical in air is 8 hours per day for 40 hours per week for 40 years with no adverse health effects, that the
TCE PEL is 562,000 units, and that we detected TCE concentrations of about 4 to 8 units or less.

Susan said that this helped her to better understand and thanked me.
Paul

Paul H. King
Professional Geologist

P&D Environmental, inc.
55 Santa Clara Avenue, Suite 240
Qakland, CA 84610

{510) 658-6916 telephone
{510) 834-0152 facsimile



Roe, Dilan, Env. Health

- L SRR
From: PDKing0000@aol.com
Sent: Thursday, August 27, 2015 11:26 AM
To: Roe, Dilan, Env. Health
Cc: Nowell, Keith, Env. Health; Gary_Bates@efiglobal.com; patrick@eliwoodcommercial.com;

ronpatelvidge@gmail.com; dave@bblandlaw.com

Subject: RO 2981 Red Hanger Cleaners at 6239 College Ave - Status at End of 8/26/15
Attachments: 0461 8-26-2915 Smoke Test 003 jpg; 0461 8-26-2915 Smoke Test 005 jpg; 0461

8-26-2915 Smoke Test 027 jpg; 0461 8-26-2915 Smoke Test 029.jpg

Hi Dilan,

We successfully completed steam cleaning the carpet on the second and third floors and also in the stairwelis and on the
stairs on Saturday 8/22/15. We also successfully completed the following tasks on Wednesday 8/26/15:

o sealing the gap that we recently identified in the elevator pit floor identified between the elevator piston sleeve and the
fioor slab, and the annular space between the sleeve and the hydraulic jack piston casing (see attached digital image
003),

o sealing cracks and penetrations in the floor slab for the first floor (see attached digital images 027 and 029)

o smoke testing for identification of locations where sewer gases could be entering the building (see attached digital
image 005).

The smoke testing identified an uncapped vent in the first fioor space at the back of the building {see digital image 005), a
pipe plugged with dirt on the first floor at the back of the building, gaps below the toilets in the men's and women's rooms
on the second and third fioors, and a pea trap in suite 201 that had dried out. All of these locations were sealed or
repaired and subsequent re-testing with smoke did not result in smoke appearing inside the building.

Our next steps are to collect post-mitigation confirmation air samples and define steps necessary to complete subsurface
investigation/remediation to move the case to closure.

Please let me know your availability to review these next steps.
Thank you!

Paul

Paul H. King

Professional Geologist

P&D Environmental, inc.

55 Santa Clara Avenue, Suite 240

Qakland, CA 94610

(510) 658-6916 telephone

(510) 834-0152 facsimile
(

510) 387-6834 cellular
Paul King@pdenviro.com

In a message dated 8/17/2015 20:42:21 Pacific Daylight Time, pdking0000@aol.com writes:
Hi Keith,



After you and | spoke on the telephone this afternoon, | was able to review the sampie resuits with Gary Bates of
EF! Global on the telephone.

You will find attached the following documents related to the B/13/15 air sample results.

o 1508200 _d.pdf. This is the lab report for common area, tenant space, and ambient air 24-hour samples
collected B/13/15. The only location where the TCE 8.0 ug/m3 ARAL was exceeded was 8.1 ug/m3 at |A5 on the
third floor in the men's bathroom.

o 1508200COC.pdf. This is the chain of custody document for the lab report.

o 0461 Summary of Indoor Air Sample Results 081715 DRAFT 1.xls. This is an Excel summary table of air
results to date.

o 6239 College Ave Floor Plans 081715 DRAFT 3.pdf. These floor plans show the sample collection focations.

Please note that the HVAC unit for suite 303 was repiaced on the morning that the Summa canisters were
deployed on B/12/15, and that the HVAC for suite 303 was not started until after the Summa canisters were
retrieved on 8/13/15.

As we discussed near the end of today when we discussed the 8/13/15 air sample results, two of the Summa
canisters that we received from the fab did not have vacuum. This did not adversely impact our sampling
program because the Kumon Learning Center space was smaller than we had originally anticipated {resulting in

1 and not 2 Summa canisters being deployed in this tenant space) and one of the therapy suites on the third floor
was not accessible.

As we also discussed, we are preparing to shampoo the carpet on the second and third floor, and we are also
having the sewer vent piping evaluated for air leaks, particularly where it is visible in the second floor closet
located behind {immediately to the east) of the bathrooms and where | have recently been told there have
historically been tenant reports of sewer odors.

We are also preparing a tenant notification that aithough TCE has been detected in the second floor hallway and
in the third floor men's room at concentrations requiring reduction, we have not detected TCE in any tenant
spaces at concentrations requiring immediate action, and that we are taking immediate action to reduce the
elevated TGE concentrations in the second floor hallway and third floor men's room as described above.

Although | am out of town, | will be available by cell phone to discuss the resuits with you on Tuesday 8/18/15.
Thank you!
Paul

Paul H. King
Professional Geologist

P&D Environmental, Inc.
55 Santa Clara Avenue, Suite 240
Qakland, CA 94610

(510) 658-6916 telephone
(510) 834-0152 facsimile
(510) 387-6834 cellular
Paul.King@pdenviro.com















Roe, Dilan, Env. Health

From: PDKing0000@aol.com

Sent: Saturday, August 22, 2015 6:.06 PM

To: Roe, Dilan, Env. Health

Cc: Gary_Bates@efiglobal.com; patrick@ellwoodcommercial.com; wkochenderfer@cs.com;
dave@bblandlaw.com; ronpatelvidge@gmail.com; Nowell, Keith, Env. Health

Subject: Re: RO 2981 Red Hanger Cleaners at 6239 College Ave - second floor floor plan

Attachments: 082115 2nd Floor CPA for Resampling.pdf

Attached is the floor plan referenced in the previous e-mail.
Paul

In a message dated 8/22/2015 08:12:44 Pacific Daylight Time, PDKing0000@aol.com writes:
Hi Dilan,

I apologize for the miscommunication. As you know, there are many different parties (multiple consultants,
tenants, tenant clients, multiple contractors, building management, owner, regulatory agency, etc.) involved with
many moving parts and all of these actions are occurring on an expedited basis.

We are rapidly implementing the identified remedial solutions with carpet shampooing occurring today Saturday
8/22/15 and elevator pit sealing and sewer pipe smoke testing and any associated leak sealing to be completed
by the end of this coming Wednesday 8/26/15. We will also perform a thorough survey of the first floor floor slab
and seal any observed gaps, particularly at any identified points of penetration.

Certainly | can prepare the requested Fact Sheet, which at this point (in light of the content of the notification that
has already been released) would be very well-timed to provide a more thorough follow-up information package
discussing the documentation of the stabilization of the ARAL conditions and also identifying remaining steps
associated with the subsurface investigation and any potential remediation of the former dry cleaner.

Please let me know if that works for you.
Thank you!
Paul

Paut H. King
Professional Geologist

P&D Environmental, Inc.
55 Santa Clara Avenue, Suite 240
Oakland, CA 94610

{510) 658-6916 telephone
{510) 834-0152 facsimile
(510) 387-6834 cellutar
Paul King@pdenvirc.com

In a message dated 8/21/2015 19:42:53 Pacific Daylight Time, Dilan.Roe@acgov.org writes:

| just read this email and am disappointed — Paul this is not what we discussed.
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Roe, Dilan, Env. Health

From: PDKing0000@acl.com

Sent: Saturday, August 22, 2015 6:01 PM

To: Roe, Dilan, Env. Health

Ce: Gary_Bates@efiglobal.com; patrick@ellwoodcommercial.com; wkochenderfer@cs.com;
dave@bblandiaw.com; ronpatelvidge@gmail.com; Nowell, Keith, Env. Health

Subject: Re: RO 2981 Red Hanger Cleaners at 6239 College Ave - 8/21/15 call from tenant

Hi Dilan,

| received a call from the tenant Peter Abel of suite 203 {the CPA office, telephone 510-420-8188) for the subject site on
8/21/15 at 4:09 PM. 1 returned his call on 8/21/15 at 4:30 PM, and we spoke for about 6 minutes. He asked what
prompted the testing, and | said that it was routine testing associated with investigation of the former dry cleaner
downstairs. He requested that when we re-test the air foliowing implementation of the remedial solutions that we test ina
specific office in his suite. We discussed the location of the office and determined that it is the office located adjacent to
the elevator shaft (see location A on the attached second floor floor plan).

| have not received any other calls related to the site, and will let you know if | receive any other calls.

Paul

In a message dated 8/22/2015 08:12:44 Pacific Daylight Time, PDKing0000@aol.com writes:
Hi Dilan,

| apologize for the miscommunication. As you know, there are many different parties (multiple consultants,
tenants. tenant clients, multiple contractors, building management, owner, regulatory agency, efc.) involved with
many moving parts and all of these actions are occurring on an expedited basis.

We are rapidly implementing the identified remediai solutions with carpet shampooing occurring today Saturday
8/22/15 and elevator pit sealing and sewer pipe smoke testing and any associated leak sealing to be completed
by the end of this coming Wednesday 8/26/15. We will also perform a thorough survey of the first floor floor siab
and seal any observed gaps, particularly at any identified points of penetration.

Certainly | can prepare the requested Fact Sheet, which at this point (in light of the content of the notification that
has already been released) would be very weil-timed to provide a more thorough follow-up information package
discussing the documentation of the stabilization of the ARAL conditions and also identifying remaining steps
associated with the subsurface investigation and any potential remediation of the former dry cleaner.

Piease let me know if that works for you.
Thank you!
Paul

Paul H. King
Professional Geologist

P&D Environmental, Inc.
55 Santa Clara Avenue, Suite 240
Oakland, CA 24610

(510) 658-6916 telephone
(510) 834-0152 facsimile
(510} 387-6834 cellular

Paul.King@pdenviro.com



From: Roe, Dilan, Env. Health

Sent: Friday, August 21, 2015 7:02 PM

To: 'PDKing0000@aol.com'; Nowell, Keith, Env. Health

Cc: 'Gary_Bates@efiglobal.com'’; 'patrick@ellwoodcommercial.com’;
‘ronpatelvidge@gmail.com’; ‘wkochenderfer@cs.com’; ‘dave@bblandlaw.com’

Subject: RE: RO 2981 Red Hanger Cleaners at 6239 College Ave - Draft tenant notification

Hi Paul:

| will be on vacation on Monday and Tuesday and Keith is out for several weeks. Therefore, once you have revised the
notification please move forward with distribution.

Thanks you

Dilan Roe, P.E.

Program Manager - Land Use & Local Oversight Program
Alameda County Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

510.567.6767; Ext. 36767

QIC: 30440

dilan.roe@acgov.org

PDF copies of case files can be reviewed/downloaded at:

hitp:www. gegov,org/acellop/ust. him

From: Roe, Dilan, Env, Health

Sent: friday, August 21, 2015 11:13 AM

To: 'PDKing0000@aol.com' <PDKing0000@aol.com>; Nowell, Keith, Env. Health <Keith.Nowell@acgov.org>

Cc: Gary_Bates@efigiobal.com; patrick@ellwoodcommercial.com; ronpatelvidge@gmail.com; wkochenderfer@cs.com;
dave@bblandiaw.com

Subject: RE: RO 2981 Red Hanger Cleaners at 6239 College Ave - Draft tenant notification

Hi Paul:

Please revise the draft tenant notification for the subject site in accordance with the DTSC Vapor tntrusion Public
Participation Advisory (March 2012) including but not limited to Appendix C —~ indoor Air Sampling

| have attached a word document of a sample fact sheets/notification from Alameda County for your use as a starting
template.

Dilan Roe, P.E.

Program Manager - Land Use & Local Oversight Program
Alameda County Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

510.567.6767; Ext. 36767

QIC: 30440



Roe, Dilan, Env. Health

R R S
from: Roe, Dilan, Env. Health
Sent: Friday, August 21, 2015 11:13 AM
To: 'PDKing0000@aol.com’; Nowell, Keith, Env. Health
Cc Gary_Bates@efiglobal.com; patrick@ellwoodcommercial.com;

ronpatelvidge@gmail.com; wkochenderfer@cs.com; dave@bblandiaw.com
Subject: RE: RO 2981 Red Hanger Cleaners at 6239 College Ave - Draft tenant notification
Attachments: RO#3120_ Updated Fact Sheet_PilotTest and Indoor Air Mitigation-wrl-2014-09-19-md-

DV-md-dr.docx

Hi Paul:

Please revise the draft tenant notification for the subject site in accordance with the DTSC Vapor Intrusion Public
Participation Advisory (March 2012} including but not limited to Appendix C —indoor Air Sampling

| have attached a word document of a sample fact sheets/notification from Alameda County for your use asa starting
template.

Dilan Roe, P.E.

Program Manager - Land Use & Local Oversight Program
Alameda County Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

510.567.6767; Ext. 36767

QIC: 30440

dilan.roe@acgov.org

PDF copies of case files can be reviewed/downloaded at:

hitp.Awww. gegov.org/aceh/lopust him

From: PDKing0000@ao!.com [mailto:PDKing0000@aol.com]

Sent: Thursday, August 20, 2015 1:53 PM

To: Roe, Dilan, Env. Health <Dilan.Roe@acgov.org>; Nowell, Keith, Env. Health <Keith.Noweli@acgov.org>

Cc: Gary_Bates@efiglobal.com; patrick@ellwoodcommercial.com; ronpatelvidge@gmail.com; wkochenderfer@cs.com;
dave@bblandiaw.com

Subject: RO 2981 Red Hanger Cleaners at 6239 College Ave - Draft tenant notification

Hi Dilan and Keith,

Per my discussion with Ditan yesterday, you wili find below a draft tenant notification for the subject site.
Please let me know if you have any questions or comments.

Thank you!

Paul

Paul H. King
Professional Geologist

P&D Environmental, Inc.



55 Santa Clara Avenue, Suite 240
QOakland, CA 94610

(510) 658-6916 telephone
(510) 834-0152 facsimile
(510} 387-6834 cellular
Paul.King@pdenviro.com
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8/20/2015

Dear Tenant,

Detectable concentrations of the chemical trichloroethene (TCE) have been
identified in air in the building at 6239 College Avenue in Oakland. The source of
the TCE is presently unknown. The TCE air concentrations in the hallway on the
second floor and in a bathroom located on the third floor marginally exceed
concentrations which require reduction. Testing within the suites at the property
did not identify TCE concentrations in air exceeding levels requiring action to
reduce the TCE air concentrations at this time.

In addition, a dry cleaner was formerly located on the first floor of the building, and
detectable concentrations of the dry cleaning chemical tetrachloroethene (also
called perchloroethene, PCE) have been detected in air in common areas (hallway
and bathroom)and in tenant spaces at concentrations that do not require immediate
action, but were detected at concentrations that require further evaluation.

We are providing you with this notification as a precaution and to advise you that
women who are pregnant or who suspect that they might be pregnant are advised to
not enter the premises until TCE air concentrations in the building are reduced.



We initially received information on July 28, 2015 that there were detectable
concentrations of TCE and PCE in common areas (hallway and bathroom) in the
building, and after conferring with the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health (ACDEH) we collected additional common area air samples
to confirm the initial results. Based on review of the confirmation air sample results
and after conferring with the ACDEH, we collected air samples in common areas
and in tenant spaces. We received these most recent results on August 17, 2015
with the results confirming the presence of TCE and PCE in tenant spaces as
described above.

We are taking immediate action to identify the source of the TCE and we are also
taking immediate action to reduce the TCE concentrations in air by performing the
following actions. We will shampoo the carpet on the second and third floor in the
hallway to address the possibility of the source being located in the carpet. We are
also having the sewer vent piping evaluated for air leaks to address the possibility
of the TCE and PCE source being located in the sewer pipes, and we will be
sealing any gaps in the elevator pit floor. We will then perform confirmation air
sampling and let you know the results.

This work is being performed with supervision by the ACDEH.

If you have any questions or need any additional information, please do not hesitate
to contact the following:

Dilan Roe at the ACEHD at 510-567-6767 or
Patrick Ellwood at 510-238-9111 or
Paul King of P&D Environmental, Inc. at 510-658-6916.
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The Alameda County Enviranmentat Health Department
(ACEM} is issuing this fact sheet to inform you of ongoing
investigation work at the Swiss Valley Cleaners (site),
located at 1395 MacArthur Boulevard in San Leandro,
California {Figure1).
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SWISS VALLET GLEANERS
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The purpese of the investigation work Is 1o gather more
information on the nature and extent of contamination
within the dry cleaning suite (soil, groundwater, soil vapor,
ang indoor air), as weil as off-site (soil and soil vaper) and
in indooer air samples in suites adjacent to the dry cleaners,
within the building. This fact sheet contains information
concerning  site  background, results of recent
investigations, remediation activities, and information
contacts. A glossary of certain terms also is included.

Site Background - The Swiss Valley Cleaners site currently
is situated within a commercial area of the Estudilic
Shopping Center just west of interstate 580 on the corner
of MacArthur Boulevard and Joaguin Avenue. The subject
site is in_a strip mall on a 1.76-acre lot with several
operating businesses within suites at_efthe maliesilivy.
The subject site was a small retail dry-cleaner for 30 years
or more, prior to initial site investigations. The site
currently houses a 55-galion capacity closed-ioop, chemical
dry cieaning machine, which is bolted to the floor and

recently used green chemicals as

a dry cleaning agent. Prior to 2001, the dry cleaning
operation utilized tetrachlorcethylene {PCE) as the dry
cleaning solvent, until the machine was replaced with the
current machine. Volatile Organic Compounds {VOCs) such
as PCE are able to move in the environment, from soil to,
groundwater, from pgroundwater to soil, and from
groundwater or soil to air. Of particular interest is the
potential for movement of VOCs into the inside of buildings
where pecple could be expcsed to contaminated air. This
process is cailed soil-vapor intrusion into indoor air.

Glossary of Terms

Soil Gas—50il gas refers to the air that is present in
the open spaces between soil particles between the
ground surface and the water table. it includes air
(primarily oxygen and nitrogen, like above ground},
water vapor, and occasionally pollutants.

Volatile organic compounds {VOCs})—VOCs are organic
liquids, including many common solvents that readily
evaporate at temperatures normally found at ground
surface and at shatlow depths. Many VOCs are known
human carcinogens. Exarmples of VOC usage include
dry cleaning scivent, carburetor cleaner, brake
cleaner, and paint sclvents.

Recent  Investigation  Activities -  Environmental
investigations have been performed at the site from 1998
through 2014; these investigations have included sampling
and analysis of soil, soil-vapor, groundwater and indoor air
to assess the type and extent of contamination at the site.
In total, laboratory analysis has been conducted cn 182
samples collected from 96 borings and indoor air sampiing
containers.

investigations performed at the site have identified that
VOCs, specificaily PCE, leaked into the subsurface beneath
the subject building. Soil and soil vapor samples have only
been collected to date beneath the diy cleaning suite;
however, work is planned 1o coflect additignal soit and soil
vapor samples beneath adjacent suites in order to define
the lateral extent of the PCE contamination.. . Limited
groundwater data has been coflected, but additional data

Concentrations of PCE have been aisg been detected in

(-
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subsurface soil-vapor sampies in_the parking lot_and
surrcunding the perimeter of the Estudilio Plaza shopping
center.

Concentrations reported in soil-vapor and indoor air
samples collected bengath the dry cleaning suite were
found at concentrations greater than applicable regulatory
agency screening levels requiring additional investigation.
The presence of these chemicals at concentrations
exceeding regulatary screening levels does not indicate
that adverse impacts to human heaith or the environment
are necessarily occurring, but rather indicates that a
potentiai for adverse risk may exist and that additional
evaluation is warranted.
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highest congentrations of PCE in mbsu#a{-e&eﬁ-aaape{—&ﬂé
indaor air are located within the suite associated with dry
cleaning at the site and in the adjaceat suite located at
1383 MacArthur Boulevard (Solthea Salon & Beauty
Supply}. Cancentrations of PCE over scree
also peep detected in indcos air samples
Estudillo Plaza Optometry facility located at 1377
MacArthur Boulevard, PCE concentrations were reported in
the indoor air of the suite at 1369 MacArthur Boulevard,
but were weil below estabiished repulatory screening
levels requiring further investigation.

coweral suites at the site, Advanced GeoEnwronmenta! Inc
{AGE} was recently requested to evaiuate health risks
associated with the contamination and the analysis
indicated that there does nat appear to be an imminent
risk, but these concentrations stili require ¢lean-up.»

Cleanup of Environmental impacts — As discussed, VOCs
have been detected in soil, groundwater, soil-vapar and
indoor air samples at the site. In general, soil and
groundwater  concentrations reported  during the
investigations performed at the site are below regulatory
screening levels. However, as-giscusses-abovesoil-vapor
concentrations reperted during investigative activities are
well above reguiatory screening levels and are likely the
cause of PCE vapors intruding into the subject facility and
immediately surrounding units. PCE vapor concentrations

reported in soil-vapor and indoor air ga-require remediation
[clean-up)} at this time to mitigate reduce-the potential for
health risks by reducing concentrations in both soil and soil
vapor.

Rianned—Soil-Vapor and Indoor Air Mitigation and
Remediation - AGE has been working with ACEH to plan and
implement corrective action at the site in conjunction with
site use. Currently, AGE is determining the appropriate
remedial measures for removal of residuai soil-vapor impact
from the subsurface at the site.

Initiallyy mitigation measures are being implemented
currently aag-—aithouph-health—rck-d6-A6t-app b

imaminent—due to elevated VOC tmpact to indoor air_with
the ~AGE-has-begunte-installation of a fresh air circulation
system in the dry cleaning suite and immediately adjacent
suites to increase fresh air intake ang exhaust into the
adjacentsuites. This will aid in reducing the overall residual
impacts to indoor air,

A pilot test, instaliation of fresh air and exhaust fans in the
subject_facility and_medifications to existing HVAC systems
in the adjacent sujtes were presented as recommendations
in the AGE-prepared, Indoor Alr Sampling Report — Second

Quarter 2014 dated July l 2014, AGE conducted 4 50it

cleaning sujte _to determlne the effectiveness of this
rermedial technology on_the residual contaminate mass at
the site and the effectiveness of reducing the_soll-vapor
concentrations of PCE,

Next Steps - AGE—he&—mB&&H&ed’wammememg

to-detenmineth fectiv 25 oithe most-Hkelyremedial
tachnolom—an-th Fi rEH.r Lot amiat R aSE—at 9&\ it
rachnolegy—on ¥ 7 it
aRd—th Ffoctivenes £ reducina  Hiye—Soilvanor
and—t fFegUEiRg B

concenssations-of-RCE~Rased on results of the pilot test, it
is likely that a dedicated remediation system wilt be
installed to continue to remove the PCE impact soil-vapor
from the site. This will include the installation of additional
vapor extraction wells and a temporary remediation
system and enclosure.

Nowt-Steps— The propoesed-pior-test—instatation—oftresh
& ad Baust faRG—if th wh)i—-rr f \Eni-\’ Sad
arodifications—& ISt -H VAL Fri—ie-the—adiaeent
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prepared—n npting-fepert——-Sacond-Guert
2014 dated Oy 2034--AGER serformedthenropoased
2044, -dated-Bduly 2034ALE pert he-prop
pHot—test-—Augnst—2014—and—anticipates—rsaling—a
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b rtlation—suclam—an ur\lrlnfx
The entire case fite can be viewed over the internet on the
ACEH at http://www.acgov.org/aceh/lop/ust.htm or at the
state of California Water Resources Control Board website
at http://geotracker. swrch.ca.gov.

Please send written comments regarding the investigation

and proposed actions to Mark Detterman at the address
below.

&4 frash air-and

For More Infarmation

Please contact any of the foliowing individuals with
questions or concerns you may have:

Mark Detterman

Alameda County Environmental Health Case Manager
510-567-6876

mark.detterman@acgov.org

Daniel Villanueva

Advanced GeoEnvironmental Inc.; Consultant
209-467-1006

dvillanueva@advgeoeny.com




Roe, Dilan, Env. Health

From: PDKing0000@aol.com

Sent: Thursday, August 20, 2015 1:22 PM

To: Roe, Dilan, Env, Health; Nowell, Keith, Env. Health

Cc: Gary_Bates@efiglobal.com; patrick@ellwoodcommercial.com;
ronpatelvidge@gmail.com; wkochenderfer@cs.com; dave@bblandlaw.com

Subject: Fwd: FW: College Ave - RO 2981 Red Hanger Cleaners at 6239 College Ave

Hi Dilan and Keith,
As Dilan and | discussed yesterday, below are my initial comments on the 7/27/15 subject site report.
It is my understanding that the report will be re-issued based on the revised lab report for indoor air samples A4 and 1A5.

Paul

From: PDKing0000@aol.com

To: patrick@ellwoodcommercial.com

CC: elvidge@sbcglobal.net

Sent: 8/2/2015 20:10:53 Pacific Daylight Time
Subj: Re: FW: College Ave

Hi Patrick and Ron,

{ have performed a preliminary review of the 7/27/15 Youngdahl report for the former Red Hangar Cleaners on
College Avenue in Oakland, and | have the following preliminary comments. Please note that Appendix E is the
indoor air evaluation report.

General comments include the following:

o Performing the statistical analysis that they did on the soil gas samples that were collected at a depth of 5
feet may not be considered a valid method of evaluating risk at the site. Usually a default of the highest detected
value should be used for risk assessment, and statistical analysis of data when evaluating risk should be
performed following discussions with the regulatory oversight agency.

o ltis unclear why they analyzed the indoor air samples for soil gas petroleum issues (oxygen, carbon dioxide,
methane).

The report does not appear to have been prepared using local (County, RWQCB, or DTSC) guidance as follows:

o Sub-slab soil gas result interpretation. The PCE results were compared to the soil gas PCE commercial
ESLs of 2,100 ug/m3, and what they should have compared the results to is 20 times Table E-3 indoor air PCE
commercial value whiich is 42 ug/m3. So any PCE concentration greater than 42 ug/m3 that is under the slab is
likely to result in some form of vapor intrusion. The detected PCE sub-slab soit gas concentrations were 610,
5,200, and 1,100 ug/m3.

o The sample duration for indoor air was for 8 hours instead of 24 hours.

o The indoor air results were compared to the US EPA RSL for PCE commercial air value of 47 ug/m3. They
should have used the DTSC HERO May 2015 Human Health Risk Assessment (HHRA) Note 3 which says not to
use the US EPA RSL in California for PCE in indoor air and instead use their California-approved Table 3 value
of 2.1 ug/m3.



Roe, Dilan, Env. Health
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From: Bates, Gary <Gary_Bates@efiglobal.com>
Sent: Thursday, August 20, 2015 1.02 PM
To: Nowell, Keith, Env. Health; 'Ron Elvidge'; 'Patrick Ellwood'
Ce: gkongwashworld@comcast.net; 'pdking0000@aol.com’; Roe, Dilan, Env. Health
Subject: RE: Voluntary Remedial Agreement Case RO2981 (GeoTracker Global ID T10000000416)

- Read Hanger Kleaners, 6235-6239 College Ave, Oakland

Keith, please address the Aiameda County Environmental Health {ACEH), oversight fee letter to EF| Global at the address
below. Also as indicated in an emaii prepared by Paul King dated 8/16/2015, the laboratory indicated the dilution factors
had been miscalculate for two samples collect from the second and third floors of the building and they were going {o re-
issue a new laboratory report. EF} Global has received the new laboratory results and is in the process of preparing a
new report with the revised laboratory data included.

Gary L. Bates P. G.

Director, Environmental Remediation Services

EFI Global, tnc.

Address: 11000 Richmond Avenue, Suite 250 Houston,TX 77042

Phone: 832-518-5145 1 TF: 866-464-2127 | fax: 832-518-5147 | mob: 713-562-6773
Email: gary bates@efiglobal.com | weh: www.efiglobal.com

Engineering | Fire Investigations | Environmental | Specialty & Consulting Services

From: Nowell, Keith, Env. Health [mailto:Keith.Nowe!l@acgov.org]

Sent: Thursday, August 20, 2015 10:42 AM

To: 'Ron Elvidge'; Bates, Gary; 'Patrick Eliwood'

Cc: gkongwashworld@comcast.net; 'pdking0000@aol.com’; Roe, Dilan, Env. Health

Subject: Voluntary Remedial Agreement Case R0O2981 (GeoTracker Global ID T10000000416) - Read Hanger Kieaners,
6235-6239 College Ave., Oakland

Dear Messrs. Elvidge, Bates, and Ellwood:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH), as lead oversight agency for the subject Voluntary Remedial Agreement
(VRA) case, is actively performing review of the case file, including the recently submitted document entitied Soif Gas
{nvestigation, dated July 27, 2015, and prepared by YoungDahl Consulting Group, Inc. {YoungDahl). Additicnally, ACEH
is providing oversight of additional site activities performed by P&D Envitonmental, Inc., at the direction of Mr. Bates,
associated with identified impacts to indoor air by concentrations of trichioroethene (TCE) and tetrachloroethene {PCE)
exceeding regulatory action levels.

VRA cases are pay—as-you-go. Recent oversight activities has created a negative balance of $3,297. In order for ACEH
to complete the regulatory review and closure process, ACEH will be sending a Request for Funds for a deposit of $10,000
to cover the existing negative balance and to provide a balance for continued oversight.

At this time, it is unclear to ACEH to whom the Request for Funds letter should be sent. ACEH requests the identification
of the contact person for the Request for Funds by August 21, 2016. This information may be provided via email to Keith
Nowell at keith.nowell@acgov.org and cc’ing Dilan Roe at dilan.roe@acgov.org.

Funding is authorized pursuant to Health and Safety Code § 101490. ACEH will charge Responsible Party for all costs,

including ACEH staff time. The ACEH hourly charge rate is $174 per hour as of July 1, 2015. The requested funds may or

may not be sufficient to provide all necessary regulatory oversight. ACEH will deduct actual costs incutred based upon the
1



hourly rate specified above. If these funds are insufficient, additional deposit will be requested. Any unused funds will be
refunded to the Responsible Party or your designee.

Thank you for your cooperation. ACEH looks forward to working with you and your consultants to advance the case toward
closure. As Keith Nowell will be out of the office for the next 2-1/2 weeks commencing on August 21, 2015, please cc Dilan
Roe in all email communications.

Regards,
Keith Nowell

Keith Nowell PG, CHG

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda , CA 94502-6540

phone: 510 / 567 - 6764

fax: 510/337 -9335

email: keith.noweli@acgov.org

POF copies of case files can be reviewed/downloaded at:

http i www. acgov. org/acelvlop/ust him
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From: pdking0000@aol.com
Sent: Monday, August 17, 2015 8:42 PM
To: Nowell, Keith, Env. Health
Cc: Roe, Dilan, Env. Health; Gary_Bates@efiglobal.com; patrick@ellwoodcommercial.com;
ronpatelvidge @gmail.com; WKochenderfer@cs.com; pdking0000@acl.com
Subject: RO 2981 Red Hanger Cleaners at 6239 College Ave - 8/13/15 Air Sample Results
Attachments: 1508200_d.pdf; 1508200COC pdf; 0461 Summary of Indoor Air Sampte Results 081715

DRAFT 1.xls; 6239 College Ave Floor Plans 081715 DRAFT 3.pdf

Hi Keith,

After you and | spoke on the telephone this afternoon, | was able to review the sample results with Gary Bates of EF!
Global on the telephone.

You will find attached the following documents related to the 8/13/15 air sampie results.

o 1508200 _d.pdf. This is the lab report for common area, tenant space, and ambient air 24-hour samples collected
8/13/15. The only location where the TCE 8.0 ug/m3 ARAL was exceeded was 8.1 ug/m3 at IA5 on the third floor in the
men's bathroom.

o 1508200COC.pdf. This is the chain of custody document for the iab report.

o 0461 Summary of Indoor Air Sample Results 081715 DRAFT 1.xls. This is an Excel summary table of air results to
date.

0 6239 College Ave Floor Plans 081715 DRAFT 3.pdf. These floor plans show the sample collection locations.

Please note that the HVAC unit for suite 303 was replaced on the morning that the Summa canisters were deployed on
8/12/15, and that the HVAC for suite 303 was not started until after the Summa canisters were retrieved on 8/13/15.

As we discussed near the end of today when we discussed the 8/13/15 air sample results, two of the Summa canisters
that we received from the lab did not have vacuum. This did not adversely impact our sampling program because the
Kumon Learning Center space was smaller than we had originally anticipated (resulting in 1 and not 2 Summa canisters
being deployed in this tenant space) and one of the therapy suites on the third floor was not accessible.

As we also discussed, we are preparing to shampoo the carpet on the second and third floor, and we are aiso having the
sewer vent piping evaluated for air leaks, particularly where it is visible in the second fioor closet located behind
(immediately to the east) of the bathrooms and where | have recently been told there have historically been tenant reports
of sewer odors.

We are also preparing atenant notification that although TCE has been detected in the second floor hallway and in the
third floor men's room at concentrations requiring reduction, we have not detected TCE in any tenant spaces at
concentrations requiring immediate action, and that we are taking immediate action to reduce the elevated TCE
concentrations in the second floor hallway and third floor men's room as described above. :
Although | am out of town, | will be available by cell phone to discuss the resuits with you on Tuesday 8/18/15.

Thank you!

Paul



Paul H. King
Professional Geologist

P&D Environmental, Inc.
55 Santa Clara Avenue, Suite 240
Qakland, CA 94610

(510) 658-6916 telephone
(510} 834-0152 facsimile
{510) 387-6834 celiular
Paul.King@pdenviro.com
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Air Toxics

8/17/2015

Mr. Paul King

P & D Environmentai
55 Santa Clara

Suite 240

Qakland CA 94610

Project Name: RED HANGER KLEANERS 6239 COLLEGE AVE
Project #: 0461
Workorder #: 1508200

Dear Mr. Paul King

The following report includes the data for the above referenced project for sample(s)
received on 8/13/2015 at Air Toxics Ltd.

The data and associated QC analyzed by Modified TO-15 SIM are compliant with the
project requirements or laboratory criteria with the exception of the deviaticns noted in
the attached case narrative.

Thank you for choosing Air Toxics Ltd. for your air analysis needs. Air Toxics Ltd. is
committed to providing accurate data of the highest quality. Please feel free to contact

the Project Manager: Kyle Vagadori at 916-385-1000 if you have any questions
regarding the data in this repont.

Regards,

Kyle Vagadori

Project Manager

[V R T T S T ) 1RO Blug &avine Koac, Sute B T 9169801000
Fidagny, CA U630 F Q1598
w SRS oI
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CLIENT:

PHOXE:

FAX:

DATE RECEIVED:
DATE COMPLETED:

FRACTION ¥
O1A
02A
03A
04A
05A
06A
07A
08A
09A
10A
11A
12A
13A
14A
14AA

CERTIFIED BY:

Air Toxios
WORK ORDER #: 1508200
Work Order Summary

Mr. Paul King BILL TO: Mr. Paul King

P & D Environmental P & D Environmental

55 Santa Clara 55 Santa Clara

Suite 240 Suite 240

Oakland, CA 94610 Oakland, CA 94610

510-658-6916 P.O. #

510-834-0772 PROJECT# 0461 RED HANGER KLEANERS 6239

08/13/2015 contact:  R$eNEGRAE

08/17/2015

RECEIPT FINAL

NAME TEST VAC./PRES. PRESSLURE
1A4 (HALLWAY) Modified TO-15 SIM 0.3 psi 5.2 psi
1A6 (201 HEALTH CTR) Modified TO-15 SIM 5.9 "Hg 5 psi
1A6 DUP(201 HEALTH CTR) Modified TO-15 SIM 6.1 "Hg 4.7 psi
IA7 (203 CPA) Modified TO-15 SIM 7.1 "Hg 4.8 psi
IA8 (SUITE 204) Modified TO-15 SIM 8§ "Hg 5.2 psi
IA5 (MEN'S ROOM) Modified TO-15 SIM 5.7 "Hg 5 psi
IA9 (301 KUMON) Modified TO-15 SIM 12.2 "Hg 5.1 psi
IAT0 (SUITE 302) Modified TO-15 SIM 6.9 "Hg 5.2 psi
1A11 (SUITE 303) Modified TO-15 SIM 5.9 "Hg 4.9 psi
1A11 DUP(SUITE 303) Modified TO-15 SIM 4.7 "Hg 4.8 psi
BG2 AMBIENT Modified TO-15 SiM 3.7 "Hg 5.4 psi
Lab Blank Modified TO-15 S1M NA NA
cCcv Moadified TO-15 SIM NA NA
LCS Meaodified TO-15 SIM NA NA
LCSD Modified TO-15 SIM NA NA

o

DAt 08/17/15

Technical Director

Certification numbers: AZ Licensure AZ0775, NI NELAP - CA016, NY NELAP - 11291,
TX NELAP - T104704343-14-7, UT NELAP CA009332014-5, VA NELAP - 460197, WA NELAP - C935
Name of Accreditation Body: NELAP/ORELAP (Oregon Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program)
Accreditation number: CA300005, Effective date: 10/18/2014, Expiration date: 10/17/2015.
Eurofins Air Toxics Inc.. certifies that the test results contained in this report meet all requirements of the NELAC standards

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the wrirten approval of Eurofing Air Toxics, Tnc.
120 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM. CA - 9563
(916) 985-1000 . (800) 983-5955 . FAX (916) 985-1020
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LABORATORY NARRATIVE
Modified TO-15 SIM
P & D Environmental
Workorder# 1508200

Eleven 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified) samples were received on August 13, 2015. The
laboratory performed analysis via modified EPA Method TO-15 using GC/MS in the SIM acquisition
mode.

This workorder was independently validated prior to submittal using 'USEPA National Functional
Guidelines' as generally applied to the analysis of volatile organic compounds in air. A rules-based,
logic driven, independent validation engine was employed to assess completeness, evaluate pass/fail of
relevant project quality control requirements and verification of all quantified amounts.

Method modifications taken to run these samples are summarized in the table below. Specific project
requirements may over-ride the ATL modifications.

Reguirement TO-15 ATL Modifications
ICAL %RSD acceptance </=30% RSD with 2 Project specific; default criteria is </=30% RSD with
criteria compounds allowed out | 10% of compounds allowed out to < 40% RSD

to <40% RSD

Daily Calibration 1~ 30% Difference Project specific; default criteria is </= 30% Difference
with 10% of compounds allowed out up to </=40%.; flag
and narrate outliers

Blank and standards Zero air Nitrogen
Method Detection Limit Follow 40CFR P1.136 The MDL met all relevant requirements in Method
App. B TQ-15 (statistical MDL less than the LOQ). The

concentration of the spiked replicate may have exceeded
10X the calculated MDL in some cases

Receiving Notes

There were no receiving discrepancies.

Analvtical Notes

Dilution was performed on sample 1A7 (203 CPA) due to the presence of high level non-target species.

Definition of Data Qualifving Flags

Eight qualifiers may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicates as follows:

B - Compound present in laboratory blank greater than reporting limit (background subtractior
not performed).

J - Estimated value.

E - Exceeds instrument calibration range.

S - Saturated peak.

Q - Exceeds quality control limits.

U - Compound analyzed for but not detected above the reporting limit, LOD, or MDL value. See
data page for project specific U-flag definition.

UJ- Non-detected compound associated with low bias in the CCV
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N - The identification is based on presumptive evidence.

File extensions may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicates
as follows:

a-File was requantified

b-File was quantified by a second column and detector

ri-File was requantified for the purpose of reissue
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Summary of Detected Compounds
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM

Client Sample 1D: 1A4 (HALLWAY)
Lab ID#: 1508200-01A

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound {ppbv) (ppbv) {ug/m3) {(ugima3}
Freon 12 0.027 0.35 0.13 1.7
Chioromethane 0.066 0.40 0.14 0.82
Chloroform 0.027 0.77 0.13 38
Carbon Tefrachloride 0.027 0.065 0.17 0.41
Benzene 0.066 0.088 0.21 0.28
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.027 0.080 0.11 0.32
Trichloroethene 0.027 1.0 0.14 56
Toluene 0.027 0.43 0.10 1.6
Tetrachloroethene 0.027 0.55 0.18 37
Ethyl Benzene 0.027 16 0.12 6.8
m,p-Xyliéne S 0.053 1.4 0.23 6.0
o-Xylene 0.027 0.40 0.12 17
Client Sample 1D: 1A6 (201 HEALTH CTR)
Lab ID#: 1508200-02A

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound {ppbv) (ppbv} {ug/im3) {ug/m3)
Freon 12 0.033 0.52 0.16 28
Chloromethane 0.084 0.59 0.17 1.2
Chloroform 0.033 0.67 0.16 33
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.033 c.10 0.21 0.63
Benzene 0.084 C.11 0.27 0.34
1,2-Dichloroethane ~ 0.033 0.16 0.14 063
Trichioroethene 0.033 0.85 0.18 45
Toluene 0.033 0.55 0.12 20
Tetrachloroethene 0.033 0.79 0.23 54
Ethyl Benzene 0.033 27 0.14 12
m,p-Xylene 7 ooe? 24 0.29 11
o-Xylene 0.033 0.66 0.14 29

Client Sample {D: 1A6 DUP(201 HEALTH CTR)
Lab ID#: 1508200-03A
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Summary of Detected Compounds
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM

Client Sample ID: 1A6 DUP(201 HEALTH CTR})
Lab 1D#: 1508200-03A

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound {ppbv) (ppbv) {ugim3) {ug/m3)
Freon 12 0.033 0.48 0.16 24
Chloromethane 0.083 0.57 0.17 1.2
Chloroform 0.033 0.67 0.16 33
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.033 0.098 0.21 0.61
Benzene 0.083 0.087 0.26 0.28
1,2-Dichloroethane 0033 0.16 0.13 0.63
Trichloroethene 0.033 0.82 0.18 44
Toluene 0.033 0.55 0.12 21
Tetrachloroethene 0.033 0.76 0.22 52
Ethyl Benzene 0.033 28 0.14 12
mp-Xylene 0.066 2.5 0.29 11
o-Xylene 0.033 0.67 0.14 29
Client Sample ID: EA7 (203 CPA)
Lab 1D#: 1508200-04A

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound {ppbv) (ppbv}) {ug/m3) (ugim3)
Freon 12 0.087 0.47 0.43 23
Chloromethane 0.22 0.61 0.45 1.2
Chioroform 0.087 0.29 0.42 1.4
Trichloroethene 0.087 0.35 0.47 1.9
Toluene 0.087 0.64 0.33 2.4
Tetrachloroethene S 0.087 0.49 0.59 33
Ethyl Benzene 0.087 0.64 0.38 28
m.p-Xylene 0.17 0.62 0.76 27
o-Xylene 0.087 0.24 0.38 1.0
Client Sample ID: IA8 (SUITE 204)
Lab 1D#: 1508200-05A

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound {ppbv) {ppbv) {ug/m3) (ug/m3d)
Freon 12 0.037 0.47 0.18 23
Chloromethane 0.092 0.53 0.19 1.1
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Summary of Detected Compounds
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM

Client Sample ID: 1A8 (SUITE 204)
Lab ID#: 1508200-05A

Chioroform 0.037 0.24 0.18 1.1
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.037 0.10 0.23 0.65
Trichloroethene 0.037 0.28 0.20 16
Toluene 0.037 0.28 0.14 1.1
Tetrachloroethene 0.037 0.19 0.25 1.3
Ethyl Benzene 0.037 0.14 0.16 062
m,p-Xylene 0.074 0.18 0.32 0.82
o-Xylene 0.037 0.092 0.16 0.40

Client Sample [D: 1AS (MEN'S ROOM)
Lab ID#: 1508200-06A

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound {ppbv) {(ppbv) {ug/m3) {ug/m3)
Freon 12 0.033 0.47 0.16 2.3
Chigromethane 0.083 0.66 0.47 14
Chloroform 0.033 1.6 0.18 7.6
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.033 0.11 0.21 0.69
Benzene 0.083 0.14 0.26 0.44
1,2-Dichloroethane o ) 0.033 0.061 0.13 0.25
Trichloroethene 0.033 1.5 0.18 8.1
Toluene 0.033 0.72 0.12 2.7
Tetrachloroethene 0.033 0.81 0.22 55
Ethyl Benzene 0.033 0.94 0.14 4.1
mp-Xylene o 0.066 0.90 0.29 3.9
o-Xylene 0.033 0.26 0.14 1.1
Client Sample 1D: 1A% (301 KUMON)
Lab ID#: 1508200-07A

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound {ppbv) {(ppbv) {ug/m3} (ugim3}
Freon 12 0.046 0.5% 0.22 25
Chlorornethane 0.11 0.67 0.24 14
Chiorofgrm 0.046 0.42 0.22 2.0
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.046 0.10 0.29 0.66
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Summary of Detected Compounds
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM

Client Sample 1D: 1A% (301 KUMON)
Lab ID#; 1508200-07A

Benzene 0.11 0.15 0.36 0.47
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.046 0.077 0.18 0.31
Trichloroethene 0.046 0.52 0.24 28
Toluene 0.046 1.3 0.17 4.9
Tetrachioroethene 0.046 0.70 0.31 47
Ethyl Benzene 0046 1.1 0.20 46
m,p-Xylene 0.091 1.0 0.40 4.5
o-Xylene 0.046 0.33 0.20 1.4

Client Sample ID: 1A10 (SUITE 302)
Lab 1D#: 1508200-08A

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound (ppbv) {ppbv) (ug/m3) {ugim3}
Freon 12 0.035 0.48 0.47 24
Chloromethane 0.088 0.59 0.18 1.2
Chloroform 0.035 0.51 0.17 25
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.035 0.10 0.22 0.64
Benzene 0.088 0.13 0.28 0.42
1,2-Dichloroethane B T 0035 0.055 0.14 0.22
Trichloroethene 0.035 0.65 0.19 35
Toluene 0.035 0.63 0.13 2.4
Tetrachloroethene 0.035 0.71 0.24 48
Ethyl Benzene 0.035 0.54 0.15 23
mp-Xylene o T po70 0.54 0.20 23
o-Xylene 0.035 0.18 0.15 0.80
Client Sample 1D: 1A11 (SUITE 303)
Lab ID#: 1508200-09A

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound (ppbv) {ppbv) {ugim3) (ug/m3}
Freon 12 0.033 0.50 0.16 25
Chioromethane 0.083 0.53 0.17 1.1
Chleroform 0.033 0.14 0.16 069
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.033 0.10 0.21 0.66,
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Summary of Detected Compounds
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM

Client Sample ID: 1A11 (SUITE 303)
Lab ID#: 1508200-09A

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.033 0.16 0.13 0.63
Trichloroethene 0.033 017 0.18 0.80
Toluene 0.033 Q.27 0.12 1.0
Tetrachloroethene 0.033 0.14 0.22 086
Ethy! Benzene 0.033 Q.16 0.14 Q.70
m.p-Xylene 0.066 0.17 0.29 0.73
o-Aylene 0.033 0.059 0.14 0.26

Client Sample 1D: IA11 DUP(SUITE 303)
Lab 1D#: 1508200-10A

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound (ppbv) {pphv) (ug/m3) {ug/m3}
Freon 12 0.031 0.49 0.16 24
Chloromethane 0.078 0.57 0.16 1.2
Chioroform 0.031 0.12 0.15 0.61
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.031 0.090 0.20 0.57
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.031 0.14 0.13 0.59
Trichloroethene  0.031 0.16 0.17 0.85
Toluene ‘ 0.031 0.25 0.12 0.95
Tetrachloroethene 0.031 0.13 0.21 0.89
Ethyl Benzene 0.031 0.14 0.14 0.62
m,p-Xylene 0.063 0.16 0.27 0.70
o-Xylene S 0.031 0.062 0.14 027
Client Sample ID: BG2 AMBIENT
Lab ID#: 1508200-11A

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Coempound (ppbv) {ppbv) (ug/m3) (ug/m3)
Freon 12 0.031 0.50 0.15 25
Chloromethane 0.078 0.54 0.16 1.1
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.031 0.096 0.20 0.60
Toluene 0.031 0.18 0.12 0.68
Ethyl Benzene 0.031 0.03% 0.14 0.14
mp-Xylere 0.062 0.086 0.27 0.37
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Summary of Detected Compounds
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM

Client Sample ID: BG2 AMBIENT

Lab 1D#: 1508200-11A
o-Xylene 0.031 0.048 0.14 0.21
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Client Sample ID: IA4 (HALLWAY)

Lab 1D#: 1508200-01A
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM

File Name: €081415sim Date of Collection: 8/13/15 1:28:00 PM
Dil. Factor: 1.33 Date of Analysis: 8/14/15 06:14 PM

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound {ppbv) {ppbv) (ug/m3) {ug/m3)
Freon 12 0.027 0.35 0.13 17
Freon 114 0.027 Not Detected 0.18 Not Detected
Chloromethane 0.066 0.40 0.14 0.82
Vinyl Chloride 0.013 Not Detected 0.034 Not Detected
Chicroethane 0.066 Not Detected 0.18 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethene TT9013 NotDetected 0.053 Not Detected
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.13 Not Detected 053 Not Detected
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.13 Not Detected 0.48 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.027 Not Detected 0.1 Not Detected
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.027 Not Detected 0.10 Not Detected
Chioroform o 0027 ‘077 013 3g
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.027 Not Detected 0.14 Not Detected
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.027 0.065 0.17 0.41
Benzene 0.066 0.088 0.21 0.28
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.027 0.080 0.11 032
Trichloroethene o 0027 1D G614 T 58
Totuene 0.027 0.43 0.10 16
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.027 Not Detected 0.14 Not Detected
Tetrachloroethene 0.027 0.55 0.18 a7
t1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 0.027 Not Detected 0.20 Not Detected
Ethyt Benzene 0.027 e 0.2 68
m,p-Xylene 0.053 1.4 0.23 8.0
0-Xylene 0.027 0.40 0.12 17
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane 0.027 Not Detected 0.18 Not Detected
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.027 Not Detected 0.16 Not Detected

Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)

Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 120 70-130
Toluene-d8 103 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 70-130
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Client Sample ID: 146 (201 HEALTH CTR)
Lab 1D#: 1508200-02A

MODIFIED EPA METHOD T0O-15 GC/MS SIM

File Name: e081416sim Date of Collection: 8/13/15 1:21:00 PM
Dil. Factor: 1.67 Date of Analysis: 8/14/15 07:06 PM
Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound {ppbv) {ppbv} (ug/m3) {ug/m3)
Freon 12 0.033 0.52 0.16 26
Freon 114 0.033 Not Detected 023 Not Detected
Chioromethane 0.084 0.59 017 1.2
Vinyl Chloride 0.017 Not Detected 0.043 Not Detected
Chloroethane 0.084 Not Detected 0.22 Not Detected
1,1-Dichioroethene 0.017 " "Not Detected 0.066 Not Detected
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.17 Not Detected 0.66 Not Detected
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.17 Not Detected 0.60 Not Detected
1,1-Dichioroethane 0.033 Not Detected 0.14 Not Detected
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.033 Not Detected 0.13 Not Detected
Chleroform 0.033 TTTToer T 018 33 -
1,1.1-Trichloroethane 0.033 Not Detected 0.18 Not Detected
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.033 0.10 0.21 0.63
Benzene 0.084 0.1 0.27 0.34
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.033 0.16 0.14 063
Trichioroethene 0.033° 08  0.18 45
Toluene 0.033 0.55 0.12 2.0
4,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.033 Not Detected 0.18 Not Detected
Tetrachloroethene 0.033 0.79 0.23 54
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} 0.033 Not Detected 0.26 Not Detected
E{Hﬁ Benzene 0.033 27 0.14 12 B
m,p-Xylene 0.067 2.4 0.29 11
o-Xylene 0.033 0.66 0.14 2.9
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.033 Not Detected 023 Not Detected
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.033 Not Detected 0.20 Not Detected

Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)

Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
1.2-Dichioroethane-d4 120 704130
Toluene-d8 103 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene a5 70-130
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Client Sample ID: 1A6 DUP(201 HEALTH CTR)
Lab ID#: 1508200-03A
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM

File Name: e081417sim Date of Collection: 8/13/15 1:21:00 PM
Dil. Factor: 1.66 Date of Analysis: 8/14/15 08:10 PM
Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound (ppbv} {ppbv} {ugim3) {ug/m3)
Freon 12 0.033 0.48 0.16 2.4
Freon 114 0.033 Not Detected 0.23 Not Detected
Chloromethane 0.083 0.57 0.17 1.2
Vinyl Chloride 0.017 Not Detected 0.042 Not Detected
Chlorpethane 0.083 Not Detected 0.22 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.017 Not Detected 0.066 Not Detected
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.17 Not Detected 0.66 Not Detected
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.17 Not Detected 0.60 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.033 Not Detected 0.13 Not Detected
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.033 Not Detected 0.13 Not Detected
Chloroform S 0033 2 087 018 33
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.033 Not Detecled 0.18 Not Detected
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.033 0.098 0.21 0.61
Benzene 0.083 0.087 0.26 0.28
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.033 0.16 0.13 0.63
Trichloroethene 0.033 0.82 0.18 g
Toluene . 0.033 0.55 0.12 2.1
1,1,2-Trichioroethane 0.033 Not Detected 0.18 Not Detected
Tetrachioroethene 0.033 0.76 0.22 5.2
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 0.033 Not Detected 0.26 Not Detected
Ethyi Benzene 0.033 28 014 12
m,p-Xylene 0.066 25 0.29 11
o-Xylene 0.033 0.67 0.14 29
1.1,2,2-Tetrachlorpethane 0.033 Not Detected 0.23 Not Detected
0.033 Not Detected 0.20 Not Detected

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)

Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 120 70-130
Toluene-d8 104 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 70-130
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Client Sample ID: 1A7 (203 CPA)
Lab ID#: 1508200-04A
MODBIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM

File Name: ef81425sim Date of Collection: 8/13/15 1:34:00 PM
Dil. Factor: 4,35 Date of Analysis: 8/15/15 07:37 AM

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound {ppbv) (ppbv) (ug/m3) {ug/m3)
Freon 12 0.087 0.47 0.43 2.3
Freon 114 0.087 Not Detected 0.61 Not Detected
Chloromethane 0.22 0.61 0.45 1.2
Vinyl Chioride 0.044 Not Detected 0.1 Not Detected
Chioroethane 0.22 Not Detected 0.57 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethene ' 0.044 Not Detected 017 """ Not Detected
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene 0.44 Not Detected 17 Not Detected
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.44 Not Detected 16 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.087 Not Detected 0.35 Not Detected
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.087 Not Detected 0.34 Not Detected
Chioroform o T 0087 029 042 14
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.087 Not Detected 0.47 Not Detected
Carbon Tetrachioride 0.087 Not Detected 0.55 Not Detected
Benzene 0.22 Not Detected 0.69 Not Detected
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.087 Not Detected 0.35 Not Detected
Trichloroethene " o087 035 - o470 R
Toluene 0.087 0.64 0.33 2.4
1,1.2-Trichloroethane 0.087 Not Detected 0.47 Not Detected
Tetrachloroethene 0.087 0.49 0.59 33
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 0.087 Not Detected 0.67 Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene - o 0.087 T oe4 038 BEX:
m,p-Xylene 0.17 0.62 0.76 27
o-Xylene 0.087 0.24 0.38 10
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane 0.087 Not Detected 0.60 Not Detected
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.087 Not Detected 0.52 Not Detected

Container Type: 8 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)

Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 120 70-130
Toluene-dé 102 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 91 70-130
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Client Sample ID: 1A8 (SUITE 204)
Lab ID#: 1508200-05A

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-i5 GC/MS SIM

Page 15 0f25

File Name: ¢081418sim Date of Collection; 8/13/15 1:40:00 PM
Dil. Factor: 1.84 Date of Analysis: 8/14/15 08:57 PM
Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
_ Compound {ppbv) {ppbv) {ug/m3} {ug/im3)
Freon 12 0.037 0.47 0.18 2.3
Freon 114 0.037 Not Detected 0.26 Not Detected
Chloromethane 0.092 053 0.19 1.1
Vinyl Chioride 0.018 Not Detected 0.047 Not Detected
Chloroethane 0.092 Not Detected 0.24 Not Detected
1,1-Dichioroethene 0.018 Not Detected 0.073 Not Detected
frans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.18 Not Detected 073 Not Detected
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.18 Not Detected 0.66 Not Detected
1,1-Dichiproethane 0.037 Not Detected 0.15 Not Detected
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene 0.037 Not Detected 0.14 Not Detected
Chloroform i 0.037 0.24 - 0.18 1.1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.037 Not Detected 0.20 Not Detected
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.037 0.10 0.23 0.65
Benzene 0.092 Not Detected 0.29 Not Detected
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.037 Not Detected 0.15 Not Detected
Trichioroethene 0037 0.29 0.20 16
"~ Toluene 0.037 0.28 0.14 1.1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.037 Not Detected 0.20 Not Detected
Tetrachloroethene 0.037 0.19 0.25 1.3
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 0.037 Not Detected 0.28 Not Detected
Ethyi Benzene 0037 o014 0.16 062
m,p-Xylene 0.074 0.19 0.32 0.82
o-Xylene 0.037 0.092 0.16 0.40
1,1,2,2-Tetrachicroethane 0.037 Not Detected 0.25 Not Detected
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.037 Not Detected 0.22 Not Detected
Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)
Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 120 70-130
Toluene-d8 102 70-130
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 92 70-130




<% eurofins

Eir Toxics
Client Sample ID: IAS (MEN'S ROOM)

Lab ID#: 1508200-06A
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM

File Name: e081419sim Date of Collection: 8/13/15 1:45:00 PM
Dil. Factor: 1.66 Date of Analysis: 8/14/15 09:42 PM

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound {(ppbv) {(ppbv} {ug/m3) (ugim3)
Freon 12 0.033 0.47 0.16 2.3
Freon 114 0.033 Not Detected 023 Not Detected
Chloromethane 0.083 0.66 0.17 14
Vinyl Chlofide 0.017 Not Detected 0.042 Not Detected
Chloroethane 0.083 Not Detected 0.22 Not Detected
1,1-Dichioroethene o 0017 Not Detected 0066 Not Detected
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene 0.17 Not Detected 0.66 Not Detected
Methyl tert-buty! ether 0.17 Not Detected 0.60 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.033 Not Detected 0.13 Not Detected
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.033 Not Detected 0.13 Not Detected
Chioroform T o 0033 16 TTTos 78
1,1,1-Trichioroethane 0.033 Not Detected 0.18 Not Detected
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.033 0.11 0.21 0.69
Benzene 0.083 0.14 0.26 0.44
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.033 0.061 0.13 0.25
Trichloroethene o ) 0.033 ' 15 TTpAs TR
Toluene 0.033 0.72 0.12 2.7
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.033 Not Detected 0.18 Not Detected
Tetrachioroethene 0.033 0.81 022 55
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 0.033 Not Detected 0.26 Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene 0.033 094 o 014 TTas
m,p-Xylene 0.066 0.90 0.29 39
o-Xylene 0.033 0.26 0.14 1.1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.033 Not Detected 0.23 Not Detected
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.033 Not Detected 0.20 Not Detected

Container Type: & Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)

Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 120 70-130
Toluene-d8 103 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene G4 70-130
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Client Sample ID: 1A9 (301 KUMON)

Lab ID#: 1508200-07A
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM

File Name: e081420sim Date of Collection: 8/13/15 1:44:00 PM
Dil. Factor: 2.28 Date of Analysis: 8/14/15 10:26 PM
Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount

Compound (ppbv} {ppbv) {ug/m3} {ug/m3}
Freon 12 0.046 0.51 0.22 25
Freon 114 0.046 Not Detected 0.32 Not Detected
Chloromethane 0.1 0.67 0.24 1.4
Vinyl Chlofide 0.023 Not Detected 0.058 Not Detected
Chloroethane 0.1 Not Detected 0.30 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethene ) 0023 Not Detected 0.030 Not Detected
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.23 Not Detected 0.90 Not Detected
Methy! tert-butyi ether 0.23 Not Detected 0.82 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.046 Not Detected 0.18 Not Detected
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.046 Not Detected 0.18 Not Detected
Chlorofd'ﬁ:r]" o 0.046 042 022 20
1.1,1-Trichloroethane 0.046 Not Detected 0.25 Not Detected
Carbon Tetrachioride 0.046 0.10 0.29 0.66
Benzene 0.1 0.15 0.36 0.47
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.046 0.077 0.18 0.31
Trichloroethene 0.046 os2 0.24 X
Toluene 0.046 1.3 0.17 49
1.1,2-Trichloroethane 0.046 Not Detected 0.25 Not Detected
Tetrachloroethene 0.048 0.70 0.31 4.7
1,2-Dibromoethane {EDB) 0.046 Not Detected 0.35 Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene 0.046 11 620 Y
m,p-Xylene 0.091 1.0 0.40 45
o-Xylene 0.048 0.33 0.20 1.4
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.046 Not Detected 0.31 Not Detected
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.046 Not Detected 0.27 Not Detected

Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister {SIM Certified)

Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 121 70-130
Toluene-da 104 70-130
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 93 70-130
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Client Sample 1D: FA10 (SUITE 302)
Lab 1D##: 1508200-08A

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM

File Name: e081421sim Date of Collection: 8/1M13/15 1:42:00 PM
Dil. Factor: 1.76 Date of Analysis: 8/14/15 11:07 PM

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound {ppbv} {ppbv) (ug/m3) {ug/m3)
Freon 12 0.035 0.48 0.17 2.4
Freon 114 0.035 Not Detected 0.25 Not Detected
Chloromethane 0.088 0.59 0.18 1.2
Vinyl Chloride 0.018 Not Detected 0.045 Not Detected
Chigroethane 0.088 Not Detected 0.23 Not Detected
1.1-Dichloroethene 0.018 Not Detected 0.070 ‘Not Detected
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene 0.18 Not Detected 0.70 Not Detected
Methyl tert-buty! ether 0.18 Not Detected 0.63 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.035 Not Detected 0.14 Not Detected
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.035 Not Detected 0.14 Not Detected
"(_iﬁl'_c'n_fafbrm T 0035 051 ) 0.17 25
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.035 Not Detected 0.19 Not Detected
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.035 0.10 0.22 064
Benzene 0.088 0.13 0.28 0.42
1,2-Dichtoroethane 0.035 0.055 0.14 0.22
Trichloroethene 0.035 " 065 o T 3T
Toluene 0.035 0.63 0.13 24
1.1,2-Trichloroethane 0.035 Not Detected 0.18 Not Detected
Tetrachioroethene 0.035 0.71 0.24 4.8
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} 0.035 Not Detected 0.27 Not Detected
'éiﬁyl Benzene T 0.035 054 015 2.3
m,p-Xylene 0.070 0.54 0.30 23
o-Xylene 0.035 0.18 0.15 0.80
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane 0.035 Not Detected 0.24 Not Detected
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.035 Not Detected Q.21 Not Detected

Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)

Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 120 70-130
Toluene-dg 103 70-130
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 83 70-130
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Chlient Sample ID: IA11 (SUITE 303)
Lab ID#: 1508200-09A
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM

File Name: e081422sim Date of Collection: 8/13/15 2:26:00 PM
Dil. Factor: 1.66 Date of Analysis: 8/14/15 11:49 PM

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound (ppbv) (ppbv) (ugim3) (ug/im3)
Freon 12 0.033 0.50 0.18 25
Freon 114 0.033 Not Detected 023 Not Detected
Chloromethane 0.083 0.53 0.17 1.1
Vinyl Chloride 0.017 Not Detected 0.042 Not Detected
Chioroethane 0.083 Not Detected 0.22 Not Detected
1 1-Dichloroethene 0.017 “Not Detected 0.066 Not Detected
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.17 Not Detected 0.66 Not Detected
Methy! tert-butyl ether 0.17 Not Detected 0.60 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.033 Not Detected 013 Not Detected
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene 0.033 Not Detected 0.13 Not Detected
Chloroform 0033 014 016 7 oee
1.1,1-Trichioroethane 0.033 Not Detected 0.18 Not Detected
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.033 0.10 0.21 0.66
Benzene 0.083 Not Detected 0.26 Not Detected
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.033 0.16 0.13 063
Trichloroethene 0.033 T 07 o018 0.90
Toluene 0.033 0.27 0.12 1.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.033 Not Detected 0.18 Not Detected
Tetrachlorcethene _ 0.033 0.14 0.22 0.96
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 0.033 Not Detected 0.26 Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene 0.033 016 014 070 T
m,p-Xylene 0.066 0.17 0.29 073
o-Xylene 0.033 0.059 0.14 0.26
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.033 Not Detected 0.23 Not Detected
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.033 Not Detected 0.20 Not Detected
Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified}

Method

Surrogates %Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 122 70-130
Toluene-d8 105 70-130
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 94 70-130
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Client Sample ID: 1A11 DUP(SUITE 303)

Lab ID#: 1508200-10A
MODIFIED EPA METHOD T0-15 GC/MS SIM

File Name: e081423sim Date of Collection: 8/13/15 2:26:00 PM
Dil. Factor: 1.57 Date of Analysis: 8/15/15 06:12 AM

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound {ppbv) (ppbv} {ug/m3) (ug/m3)
Freon 12 0.031 0.49 0.16 2.4
Freon 114 0.031 Not Detected 0.22 Not Detected
Chloromethane 0.078 0.57 0.16 1.2
Vinyl Chloride 0.016 Not Detected 0.040 Not Detected
Chioroethane 0.078 Not Detected 0.21 Not Detected
1 1-Dichlorcethene - 0.016 Not Detected 0082 Not Detected
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.16 Not Detected 0.62 Not Detected
Methy| tert-butyl ether 0.16 Not Detected 0.57 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.031 Not Detected 0.13 Not Detected
¢is-1,2-Dichioroethene 0.031 Not Detected 0.12 Not Detected
Chloroform 0.031 BET) 015 0.61
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.031 Not Detected 0.17 Not Detected
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.031 0.080 0.20 0.57
Benzene 0.078 Not Detected 0.25 Not Detected
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.031 0.14 ‘ 0.13 0.59
Trichioroethene o 0.031 0.8 o 017 0.85
Toluene 0.031 0.25 0.12 0.95
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.031 Not Detected 0.17 Not Detected
Tetrachloroethene 0.031 0.13 021 0.89
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 0.031 Not Detected 0.24 Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene T 0031 0.14 0.14 776762
m,p-Xylene 0.063 0.16 0.27 0.70
o-Xylene 0.031 0.062 0.14 027
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.031 Not Detected 0.22 Not Detected
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.031 Not Detected 0.19 Not Detected
Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SiM Certified)

Method

Surrogates %Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 121 70-130
Toluene-dg 104 70-130
4-Bromofiuorobenzene 93 70-130
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Client Sample ID: BG2 AMBIENT

Lab ID#: 1508200-11A
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM

File Name: e0B81424sim Date of Collection: 8/13/15 2:31:00 PM
Dil. Factor: 1.56 Date of Analysis: 8/15/15 06:53 AM
Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound {ppbv} {ppbv) {ug/m3} {ug/m3)
Freon 12 0.031 0.50 0.15 25
Freon 114 0.031 Not Detected 0.22 Not Detected
Chloromethane 0.078 0.54 0.16 1.1
Vinyl Chloride 0.016 Not Detected 0.040 Not Detected
Chioroethane 0.078 Not Detected 0.20 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethene 0016 Not Detected 70062 Not Detected
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.18 Not Detected 062 Not Detected
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.16 Not Detected 0.56 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.031 Not Detected 0.13 Not Detected
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene 0.031 Not Detected 012 Not Detected
Chloroform ) 0.031 Not Detected 0.15  Not Detected
1,1.1-Trichloroethane 0.031 Not Detected 017 Not Detected
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.031 0.096 0.20 0.60
Benzene 0.078 Not Detected 0.25 Not Detected
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.031 Not Detected 0.13 Not Detected
Trichloroethene o 0.031 “""NotDetected = 0.17 Not Detected
Toluene 0.031 0.18 0.12 0.68
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.031 Not Detected 0.17 Not Detected
Tetrachloroethene 0.031 Not Detected 0.21 Not Detected
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} 0.031 Not Detected 0.24 Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene 0.031 0.031 B 0.14 T 04
m,p-Xylene 0.062 0.086 0.27 0.37
o-Xylene 0.031 0.048 0.14 0.21
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane 0.031 Not Detected 0.21% Not Detected
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.0231 Not Detected 0.19 Not Detected

Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister {SiM Certified)

Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 122 70-130
Toluene-d8 104 70-130
4-Bromoflucrocbenzene 92 70-130
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Client Sample 1D: Lab Blank
Lab ID#: 1508200-12A
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-13 GC/MS SIM

File Name: e0B81409sim Date of Collection: NA
Dil. Factor: 1.00 Date of Analysis: 8/14/15 01:38 PM

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound {ppbv) {ppbv) {ug/m3) {ug/m3)
Freon 12 0.020 Not Detected 0.009 Not Detected
Freon 114 0.020 Not Detected 0.14 Not Detected
Chloromethane 0.050 Not Detected 0.10 Not Detected
Viny! Chloride 0.010 Not Detected 0.026 Not Detected
Chloroethane 0.050 Not Detected 0.13 Not Detected
1,1-Dichioroethene T 0,010 "Not Detected 0.040 Not Detected
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.10 Not Detected 0.40 Not Detected
Methy| tert-butyt ether 0.10 Not Detected 0.36 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.020 Not Detected 0.081 Not Detected
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene 0.020 Not Detected 0.079 Not Detected
Chloroform 0020 Not Detected  0.098  NotDetected
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.020 Not Detected 0.11 Not Detected
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.020 Not Detected 0.12 Not Detected
Benzene 0.050 Not Detected 0.18 Not Detected
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.020 Not Detected 0.081 Not Detected
Trichloroethene 0.020 " Not Detected 0.11 " Not Detected
Toluene 0.020 Not Detected 0.075 Not Detected
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.020 Not Detected 0.11 Not Detected
Tetrachloroethene 0.020 Not Detected 0.14 Not Detected
1,2-Dibromoethane {(EDB) 0.020 Not Detected 0.15 Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene 0.020 Not Detected 0.087 Not Detected
m,p-Xylene 0.040 Not Detected 0.17 Not Detected
o-Xylene 0.020 Not Detected 0.087 Not Detected
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.020 Not Detected 0.14 Not Detected
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.020 Not Detected 0.12 Not Detected
Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Method

Surrogates %Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 122 70-130
Toluene-d8 104 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene a0 70-130
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Client Sample 1D: CCV

Lab ID#: 1508200-13A
MODRIFIED EPA METHOD T0O-15 GC/MS SIM

File Name: e081404sim Date of Collection: NA
Dil. Factor: 1.00 Date of Analysis: 8/14/15 09:53 AM
Compound %Recovery
Freon 12 114
Freon 114 100
Chloromethane 121
Vinyl Chloride 114
Chioroethane 115
1,1-Dichioroethene 100
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 110
Methyl tert-butyl ether 115
1,1-Dichloroethane 120
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 112
Chloroform o 110 )
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 112
Carbon Tetrachloride 81
Benzene 100
1,2-Dichloroethane 120
Trichloroethene g5
Toluene 104
1.1.2-Trichlorcethane 105
Tetrachioroethene a7
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 106
Ethyl Benzene 111
m,p-Xylene 117
o-Xylene 115
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 109
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene 105
Container Type: NA - Not Applicable
Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichtoroethane-d4 122 70-130
Toluene-d8 100 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene g7 70-130
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Client Sample 1D: LCS
Lab 1D#: 1508200-14A
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS S1M

File Name: e081405sim Date of Collection: NA
Dil. Factor: 1.00 Date of Analysis: 8/14/15 10:34 AM

Method
Compound %Recovery Limits
Freon 12 103 70-130
Freon 114 96 70-130
Chicromethane 107 70-130
Vinyl Chicride 104 70-130
Chloroethane 102 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethene 90 o TT70-130
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 84 70-130
Methy| tert-butyl ether ' 94 70-130
1,1-Dichioroethane 104 70-130
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 108 70-130
Chloroform e o % o 70-130
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 97 70-130
Carbon Tetrachloride 110 60-140
Benzene 89 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane 107 70-130
Trichloroethene I h T4 o 70-130
Toluene 92 70-130
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 94 70-130
Tetrachloroethene 87 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) - 95 70-130
Ethy! Benzene S T 99 T T 70-130
m,p-Xylene 105 70-130
o-Xylene 104 70-130
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 100 70-130
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 94 70-130

" Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 118 70-130
Toluene-d8 100 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 70-130
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Client Sample 1D: LCSD
Lab ID#: 1508200-14AA
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TQ-15 GC/MS SIM

File Name: e081406sim Date of Collection: NA
Dil. Factor: 1.00 Date of Analysis: 8/14/15 11:19 AM

Method
Compound %Recovery Limits
Freon 12 106 70-130
Freon 114 94 70-130
Chloromethane 112 70-130
Vinyl Chioride 100 70-130
Chloroethane 106 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethene 89 ) 70130
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 83 70130
Methyl tert-buty! ether 85 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethane 103 70-130
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 106 70-130
Chloroform R o 95 701300
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 96 70-130
Carbon Tetrachloride 110 60-140
Benzene 88 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane 103 70-130
e T g . R
Toluene 91 70-130
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 94 70-130
Tetrachloroethene 86 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 96 70-130
Ethy! Benzene o o 99 ’ 705430
m,p-Xylene 103 70-130
o-Xyiene 103 70-130
1.1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane 100 70-130
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 92 70-130
Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 118 70-130
Toluene-d8 99 70-130
4-Bromofluorgbenzene 96 70-130
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nd Table {
Suminary ol Indoor and Ambient Air Sample Anaiytical Results
Sampie Locanon/iD ¢ Sample Date | Bensgne ! Toluene | Ethylbenzene | mp-Xviene @ o-Xylene .+ Carbon Q__Eo_.e:: Chloromethane | Dichlerofiuoromethane @ 1.2-DCA|  PCE ; TCE is-1.2-DCE: wrans-1.2-DCE  Vinyl
. : . | Tetrachlotide * : (Freon 12} : : Chloride
AL S/29/2015 , i3 25 N0, 13 ND<0,17) NP<0.12 | ND<0.63" | ND<0.040)
1A-2 Siz9iz0 T , 26 IND<OA3L 33 IND<G17] ND<0.12 1 ND<06Z | ND<0040
1AZ (13t Floor} YIE2015 0.54,a .89 2.1 ND<0.13] 42 D13 T ND=0.63 I ND004)
1A 572002015 R , 14 30 G43,a 35 51 ND<043 © Npl | ND<D i4
: ! ! i |
1a4 512972015 51 T 6 7 25 4 s _ ND<t3  ND<63  ND<b4l
A4 (nd Floor) RB/Z0LS 052,3 22 TR T ND<012 | ND<063 ND<0.04
1A4 (Hallway) 8132015 0.41 38 - i7 : 632 37 56 | ND0I0 | ND<0S3
i | i |
A5 " sizwzois a5 2z s 2 14 e« b2 NDe3
145 Men's Room (3rd Floor) | B/&/2015 | 043 2.6 0.20 _ 65 | ND<OI3 | ND063
IAS (Men's Hoom) T minans | ead T 277 84 ND<013 | ND<(G66 | ND<0042
1AG (201 Health Center | 8132015+ 0.34 54 45 1 ND<0.13 | ND<046 | ND<.043
F1AG DUP (201 Health Comer)| 8/13/2015 | 028 063 | 44 ND<013 T UND<Bo6 | ND<0.042
aTuscea) ...w__km.c_m ND<0 64 ND<035. 33 19 i ND<034
LAK (Suite 204) 32015 | ND<0.29] ND<0.15! L3 o D<id T ND<073 | ND< 047
1AY (301 Kumor) 1 B/I3/2015 | 647 031 47 28 ND<G18 | ND<GY0 ND<0 058
T IAlOSue3vn) T owazons | o4z 022 ND<0.70 | ND<0 045
AN (Suite303) 1 #AIZ0NS zwnc.mow 16 696 | 0590 | ND<U13 | ND<.66 | ND<0.042
1AL DUP (Sukie 303) | 8/13/2015 050 ¢ Ry ND<0.12 1 ND<0.62 | ND<0.040
L Elevator Pit | /612015 ND<0 1] 43 MD<01] | ND<055 | ND<0.036
e T s T  ND<13 TND<ed T ND=od)
Sewer Ven( TRe2015 ND<LL 8 ND=).| ND<3.5 | ND<0.36
o BGI L srunuts ND<0,1% ND<0.21 ND<b.17, ND<013 |
SAWT01S NDsods ND<0 13} ND<0.21 , ND<0,17[ ND<0.12Z | ND=052
8/6/2015 ND<0.15 : 23 ND<0.12 zeé.w__.zué....q UND<0.12 | ND<0.61
8132015 | ND<0.15 - : ND<0 21
ESL 1300 19 a0 wmaga‘ o 23 o0 “No Value T ase 21 30 T3 T e T e

ZO._,mm
1,2- DCA = _ 2- Umnr_o-on_:p:n.llii:‘
PCE = Tetrachloroethene

TCE = Trichloroethene i
cis-1,2-DCE = cis-1,2-Di ___onom_._..nsn
iwans-1,2-DCE = tran

ND = Nol Detected.

a = Laboratory note: m.m:EwSa value,

[To be revised upon receipl of revised lab report

ESL = Environmental Screening Level, 5 San mmedn_mnc _w? ‘xnirzi En_na Quality
E..E:m n BOLD exceed their respective ESL value,
Results and ESLs i micrograms per cubic meker (up/im’ ), unless cEm_.s_mn noted,

m Table E-3 - Ambient and [ndoor Air S

g Levels for C

:_zn_._.m:.i_ Land Use.
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Roe, Dilan, Env. Health

ST RPN
From: pdkingQ0000@aol.com
Sent: Monday, August 17, 2015 8:50 PM
To: Roe, Dilan, Env. Health; Nowell, Keith, Env. Health
Cc: Gary_Bates@efiglobal.com; patrick@eliwoodcommercial.com;
ronpatelvidge@gmail.com; WKochenderfer@cs.com; Browder, Ronald, Env. Health
Subject: Re: 6239 College Ave Oakland RO 2981 - lab confirmed 5/29/15 1A4 and IAS error

Hi Ditan and Keith,

| am available by cell phone at 510-387-6834, and Gary Bates is on Central Time and can be reached at 832-518-5145. |
am on Eastern Time, so we can get an early start if you want.

Paul

Paul H. King
Professional Geologist

P&D Environmental, Inc.
55 Santa Clara Avenue, Suite 240
Oakland, CA 94610

{510) 658-6916 telephone
(510) 834-0152 facsimile
{510) 387-6834 cellular
Paul.King@pdenviro.com

----- Original Message-----

From: Roe, Dilan, Env. Health, Env. Health <Dilan.Roe@acgov.org>

To: pdking0000 <pdkingd000@aol.com>; Nowell, Keith, Env. Health, Env. Health <Keith Noweil@acgov.org>

Cc: Gary_Bates <Gary_Bates@efiglobal.com>; patrick <patrick@ellwoodcommerciat.com>; ronpatelvidge
<ronpatelvidge@gmail.com>; WKochenderfer <WKochenderfer@cs.com>; Browder, Ronald, Env. Health, Env. Health
<ronald.browder@acgov.org>

Sent: Mon, Aug 17, 2015 10:25 pm

Subject: RE: 6239 College Ave Oakiand RO 2981 - lab confirmed 5/29/15 1A4 and 1A5 error

Paul and Keith - lets try to touch base about this site tomorrow

Diian Roe, P.E.

Program Manager - Land Use & Local Oversight Program
Alameda County Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

510.567.6767; Ext. 36767

QIC: 30440

dilan.rog/@acgov.org

PDF copies of case files can be reviewed/downloaded at:

ip: Y www_aceov. org/aceh/Top/ust im




From: pdking0000@aot.com [mailto:pdking0000@aol.com]

Sent: Sunday, August 16, 2015 5:37 AM

To: Nowell, Keith, Env. Health <Keith.Nowell@acgov.org>

Cc: Roe, Dilan, Env. Health <Dilan.Roe@acgov.org>; Gary Bates@efiglobal.com; patrick@eliwoodcommercial.com;
ronpatelvidge@gmail.com; WKochenderfer@cs.com; Browder, Ronald, Env. Health <ronald.browder@acgov.org>;
pdking0000@aol.com

Subject: Re: 6239 Coilege Ave Oakland RO 2981 - lab confirmed 5/29/15 1A4 and IAS error

Hi Keith and Ditan,

i received confirmation from the lab this past week that they were off by one order of magnitude for the 5/29/15 IA4
(second floor at the back of the building) sample and the 5/28/15 {A5 (third floor at the back of the building)

sample. Although the lab initially re-checked their calculations and did not find an error, they were asked to check again
and determined that they did in fact miscalculate the dilution factors for these two 5/29/16 samples. The lab is in the
process of re-issuing the lab report for the 5/29/15 samples with an explanation for the error.

What this means is that no URAL exceedance conditions have been detected at the site, and that the only location where
an ARAL exceedance condition has been detected is in the second floor hallway next to the elevator.

We got word from the lab on Friday 8/14/15 that the soonest that they will have the subject site indoor air tenant space air
sample results is at the very end of Monday 8/17/15. We presently have samples for mutiple indoor air and mulitiple soil
gas investigations at the iab, so we are working very closely with the lab and will let you know as soon as the data
becomes available for the subject site. In addition, we will provide floor plans showing the accessible portions of the
tenant spaces and the tenant space sample collection locations, along with the designations of the different tenant spaces
when we provide the lab results.

Paul

---—QOriginal Message-—--

From: PDKing0000 <PDKing0000&aol.com=>

To: Keith.Nowell <Keith. Noweli@acgov.org>

Cc: dilan.roe <dilan.roe@acqgov.org>; Gary_Bates <Gary Bates@efigiobal.com>; patrick
<patrick@eliwoodcemmercial.com>; ronpatelvidge <ronpatelvidge@gmail.com>; WKochenderfer
<WKochenderfer@cs.com=; ronald.browder <ronald.browder@acgov.org>

Sent: Thu, Aug 13, 2015 733 pm

Subject: 6239 College Ave Oakland RO 2981 - 8/12/15 air sampling completed 8/13/15

Hi Keith,

We compieted air sample collection today and sent the samples to the jab via courrier for expedited analysis for the
subject site.

No suspected TCE or PCE sources were identified in any of the tenant spaces during our chemical inventory of
accessible tenant spaces.

| expect that we will have the sample results at the beginning of this next week.
Paul

Paut H. King
Professional Geologist

P&D Environmental, Inc.
55 Santa Clara Avenue, Suite 240
Qakland, CA 84610

{510} 658-6916 telephone
(510) 834-0152 facsimile



Roe, Dilan, Env. Health

RN R RN
From: Roe, Ditan, Env. Health
Sent: Monday, August 17, 2015 7:26 PM
To: 'pdking0000@aol.com’; Nowell, Keith, Env, Health
Cc Gary_Bates@efiglobal.com; patrick@ellwoodcommercial.com;
ronpatelvidge@gmail.com; WKochenderfer@cs.com; Browder, Ronald, Env. Health
Subject: RE: 6239 College Ave Oakland RO 2981 - lab confirmed 5/29/15 1A4 and IAS error

Paul and Keith - lets try to touch base about this site tomorrow

Dilan Roe, P.E,

Progrom Maonager - Land Use & Local Oversight Program
Afameda County Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

510.567.6767; Ext. 36767

QiC: 30440

dilan.roe@acgov.org

PDF copies of case files can be reviewed/downicaded at:

hitp iwvww acgov. org/acef/lop/ust itm

From: pdking0000@aol.com [mailto:pdking0000 @aol.com]

Sent: Sunday, August 16, 2015 5:37 AM

To: Nowell, Keith, Env. Health <Keith.Noweli@acgov.org>

Cc: Roe, Dilan, Env. Health <Dilan.Roe@acgov.org>; Gary_Bates@efiglobal.com; patrick@ellwoodcommercial.com;
ronpatelvidge@gmail.com; WKochenderfer@cs.com; Browder, Ronald, Env. Health <ronald.browder@acgov.org>;
pdking0000@aol.com

Subject: Re: 6239 Coliege Ave Oakland RO 2981 - lab confirmed 5/29/15 1A4 and IAS error

Hi Keith and Dilan,

| received confirmation from the lab this past week that they were off by one order of magnitude for the 5/29/15 |1A4
(second floor at the back of the building) sample and the 5/29/15 1A5 (third fioor at the back of the building)

sample. Although the lab initially re-checked their calculations and did not find an error, they were asked to check again
and determined that they did in fact miscalcuiate the dilution factors for these two 5/29/15 samples. The lab is in the
process of re-issuing the lab report for the 5/29/15 sampies with an explanation for the error.

What this means is that no URAL exceedance conditions have been detected at the site, and that the only location where
an ARAL exceedance condition has been detected is in the second floor haltway next to the elevator.

We got word from the lab on Friday 8/14/15 that the soonest that they will have the subject site indoor air tenant space air
sample resuits is at the very end of Monday 8/17/15. We presently have samples for multiple indoor air and multiple soil
gas investigations at the lab, so we are working very closely with the lab and will let you know as soon as the data
becomes available for the subject site. In addition, we will provide floor plans showing the accessible portions of the
tenant spaces and the tenant space sample collection locations, along with the designations of the different tenant spaces
when we provide the lab results.

Paul
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Red Hanger Cleaners
6239 College Avenue, Qakland

ARAL'S

wnm,mwhummi,NWL

Table )
Summary of Indoor and Ambicst Air Sample Analviical Resulis

Sample Location/ID Sampl Date | Benzene | Tolwene | Ethylbenzenc | m.p-Xviene -Xvlene Carbon Chlotal Ch ) Dichlarefl } 1.2-DCA|  PCE TCE  icis-1.2-DCEl trans-1 2-DCE} Vi)
Ti hlonide {Fr¢on 12} Chlornde
1A-1 §29/2015 0.62 L6 031 087 029 .50 0.32 13 13 ND<0.13 s ND=0.171 ND<0.12 ND=<(.63 | ND<O.440
J T1A-2 S2972015 0.61 1.7 0.37 i.2 0.46 a.54 0.34 12 26 ND=0.13 3.3 ND=<(117] ND<0.12 Nt 62 ND=21L.040
7
TAZ (15l Floot) RG2S u3g 1.2 0.22 .67 0.23 0.54,8 023 084 21 ND~<0.13 4.2 0.40 ND<0.13 ND<(64 [ ND=0.641
14-3 5292018 | ND=0.86 20 ND=0.47 ND<0.94 ND=0(.47 ND=<.68 1.8 1.4 34 0.43,a 35 51 n ND<(.43 ND<2.1 ND<0.14
. . - !
A4 5/29/20E5 43 11 30 37 34 51 13 16 27 5 40 a8 ND<13 ND<6.3 ND<0 41
1A4 (3nd Floor) 362005 | 042 23 041 3.0 6.5 (X 54 1o 12 024 36 81T ND<012 | ND<u63_ | ND<tna
144 _Iw==.u« ®/13/2015 2R L& 68 6.0 1.7 a.41 38 0R2 L7 932 3.7 5.6 ND<0.10 ND-<1t53 ND-{L.034
i
[A-5 512972005 4.0 14 25 74 35 4.8 32 15 23 14 41 56 ND<l 2 ND-63 ND=0.40
i
1AS Men's Roont { 3ed Floor) §/0/2015 043 26 047 IR 042 0.42, 8 6.6 1L 21 020 4.7 8.5 ND<0.13 ND=<0.63 N0 04
JAS iMen's Reom) 8/13/2015 .44 27 4.1 v 1.4 0.59 16 14 23 025 5.5 8.1 ND<013 ND<l 66 ND=0.042
JAG (20} Health Center B/L320LS 0.34 20 12 1t 2y 0.63 3.3 12 26 0.63 L4 45 ND<(}13 ND<0.66 ND=.043
1AG DUP (261 Health Centery i &/13/2015 028 21 12 11 29 0.61 33 1.2 24 0.63 52 44 ND-=0 13 ND=L66 ND=G.042
[A7 (263 CPA} BAE0LS I ND<0.69 4 24 27 i 1a ND=0.55 14 12 23 ND<(} 35 i3 1.9 ND<h 34 ND<1.7 ND<tt {]
EAR (Suite 204) R13/2015  {ND<0.29 1.1 .62 .81 m .44 0,65 (I 1.1 23 ND<u 15 1.3 1.6 NE<0.14 ND=41.73 ND=G.047
1
1A9 (301 Kumon} B/13/2013 047 LA 4.6 4.5 14 0.66 20 14 25 G31 4.7 28 ND=<r 18 NE=<0.40 ND<G.058
1A 10 {Suite 302 #1320135 042 24 23 23 .80 0.64 5 12 24 322 48 35 ND=t). §4 ND<0.70 N Dtk 043
E T EATL (Suite 305 ¥IMI015 [MD<026] 10 0.70 073 0.26 0.56 069 11 25 0.63 .96 690 | ND<n!3 | ND<G.6G § ND<i042
TATE DUP (Suite 303) R30G5 IND<OIS] 698 062 070 027 .57 A.6] 3.2 24 0.5 0.89 0.85 ND=<{.E2 ND=0 62 ND<0 (41
Elevalor Pa RI6/2015 0.50 1.4 024 0.7 0.2% .55, a 9.9% .89 20 ND<tL11] 43 1.3 ND=f. 1 ND=0.55 ND-=1036
Ist Floor Exhaust BI6/2015 ND=2.6 11 1.5 37 1.4 ND=Z.0 ND<E.6 ND<I.7 27 ND<]3 13 ND<1.7 ND<1.3 ND<4.4 ND=24]
Sewer Vet Rin2015 ND=2.2 71 13 2.6 ND=1.2 ND=|.7 150 17 21 ND=1.1 19 13 NR=1.1 ND<3.5 ND=1.36
BG- 3202015 0.40 LX) 018 .61 .23 045 0.i6 13 25 ND<.13 | ND<0).2] |ND=t).17 | ND<#. {2 ND-<L.62 NG (40
BgG22 Son01s | 0es | 14 0.26 0.69 043 051 | ND<p 15 1A 25 ND<t 3] ND<0.21|ND<0,17] ND<0§2 | ND<062 |ND<0040
BG-2 Ambient R/642015 0.3 15 o149 0,59 0.22 0.48. 8 ND=<0.48 091 2.3 ND={L12 I ND<0. 2] { ND<(.17] ND<(,12 ND<0.6] ND=ti (0
BG-2 Ambicnt BG5S IND=123[ 668 014 0.37 029 0.60 ND=<0.15 1.1 25 ND<013 {ND=0.2{ IND-0.17] ND=0.12 ND<0.62 ND<0.04)
ESL u42 L300 49 44 Combined 02 23 300 No Value 058 2t 30 3t 260 [N
NOTES:
1.2-DCA = 1 2-Dichloroethane
PCE ~ Tetrachloroclhene
[TCE = Trichloroethene
cis-1.2-DCE = cis-1.2-Drick h
trans- 1. 2.0CE = trans-|.2-Dichlerocthene
IND = Not Detected. )
1 = Laboratory note: E d valuc 1 i
JESL. = Envitonmenta} Sercening Level. by San Francisco Bav Repion _ Water Qualiny Control Board. Updated December 2013, from Table E-3 - Ambicnt and [ndoor Air Screening Levels for Commercial/industnal Land Use.
[Results in BOLD exceed their respective ESE value, |
[Results and ESLs tn micrograms per ¢ubic meter (ug/n®), unless 052.: ise noted
[To be vevised upon receipt of evised lab re; 1

Page | of |
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----- Original Message-----

From: PDKing0000 <PDKing0000@aol.com>

To: Keith.Nowell <Keith.Nowell@acgov.org>

Cc: dilan.roe <dilan roe@acgov.org>; Gary_Bates <Gary Bates@efiglobal.com>; patrick
<patrick@ellwoodcommercial.com>; ronpatelvidge <ronpatelvidge@gmail.com>; WKaochenderfer
<WKochenderfer@cs.com>; ronald browder <ronald. browder@acgov.org>

Sent: Thu, Aug 13, 2015 7:33 pm

Subject: 6239 College Ave Oakland RO 2981 - 8/12/15 air sampling completed 8/13/15

Hi Keith,

We completed air sample collection today and sent the samples to the lab via courrier for expedited analysis for the
subject site.

No suspected TCE or PCE sources were identified in any of the tenant spaces during our chemical inventory of
accessible tenant spaces.

| expect that we will have the sample results at the beginning of this next week.
Paul

Paul H. King
Professional Geologist

P&D Environmental, Inc.
55 Santa Clara Avenue, Suite 240
Qakland, CA 94610

(510) 658-6916 telephone
(510) 834-0152 facsimile
(510) 3876834 celluiar

Paui. King@pdenviro.com




Roe, Dilan, Env. Health

From: Roe, Dilan, Env. Health

Sent: Thursday, August 13, 2015 5:35 PM

To: 'PDKing0000@aot.com’; Nowell, Keith, Env. Health

Cc; Gary_Bates@efiglobal.com; patrick@eilwoodcommercial.com;
ronpatelvidge@gmail.com; WKochenderfer@cs.com; Browder, Ronald, Env. Health

Subject: RE: 6239 College Ave Qakland RO 2981 - 8/12/15 air sampling completed 8/13/15

Thank you Paul for the update.

Dilan Roe, P.E.

Program Manager - Land Use & Local Oversight Program
Alameda County Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

510.567.6767; Ext. 36767

QIC: 30440

dilan.roe@acgov.org

PDF copies of case files can be reviewed/downloaded at:

http. /A www.acgov. arglacehlop/ust hin

From: PDKingQ000@aol.com [mailto:PDKing0000@aol.com]

Sent: Thursday, August 13, 2015 4:34 PM

To: Nowell, Keith, Env. Health <Keith.Nowell@acgov.org>

Cc: Roe, Dilan, Env. Health <Dilan.Roe@acgov.org>; Gary_Bates@efiglobal.com; patrick@ellwoodcommercial.com;
ronpatelvidge @gmail.com; WKochenderfer@cs.com; Browder, Ronald, Env. Health <ronald.browder@acgov.org>
Subject: 6239 College Ave Oakland RO 2981 - 8/12/15 air sampling completed 8/13/15

Hi Keith,

We completed air sample collection today and sent the samples to the lab via courrier for expedited analysis for the
subject site,

No suspected TCE or PCE scurces were identified in any of the tenant spaces during our chemical inventory of
accessible tenant spaces.

| expect that we will have the sample results at the beginning of this next week.
Paul

Paul H. King
Professicnal Geologist

P&D Environmental, Inc.
55 Santa Clara Avenue, Suite 240
Qakland, CA 94610

{510) 658-6916 telephone
(510) 834-0152 facsimile
(510) 387-6834 celiular
Paul. King@pdenviro.com




From: PDKing0000@aol.com

Sent: Thursday, August 13, 2015 4:34 PM

To: Nowell, Keith, Env. Health

Cc: Roe, Dilan, Env. Health; Gary_Bates@efiglobal.com; patrick@ellwoodcommercial.com;
ronpatelvidge@gmail.com; WKochenderfer@cs.com; Browder, Ronald, Env. Health

Subject: 6239 College Ave Oakland RO 2981 - 8/12/15 air sampling completed 8/13/15

Hi Keith,

We completed air sample collection today and sent the samples to the lab via courrier for expedited analysis for the
subject site.

No suspected TCE or PCE sources were identified in any of the tenant spaces during our chemical inventory of
accessible tenant spaces.

| expect that we will have the sample results at the beginning of this next week.
Paul

Paul H. King
Professional Geologist

P&D Environmental, Inc.
55 Santa Clara Avenue, Suite 240
Oakland, CA 94610

{510) 658-6916 telephone
{510) 834-0152 facsimile
{510) 387-6834 cellular

Paul. King@pdenviro.com



Roe, Dilan, Env. Heaith

R
From: Browder, Ronald, Env. Health
Sent: Thursday, August 13, 2015 9:18 AM
To: Roe, Dilan, Env. Health
Subject: RE: 6239 College Ave Oakland RO 2981 - 8/12/15 air sampling

Thanks

From: Roe, Dilan, Env. Health

Sent: Wednesday, August 12, 2015 5:58 PM

To: PDKing0000@aol.com

Cc: Nowell, Keith, Env. Health <Keith.Nowell@acgov.org>; Gary_Bates@efiglobal.com;
patrick@ellwoodcommercial.com; ronpatelvidge@gmail.com; WKochenderfer@cs.com; Browder, Ronald, Env. Health
<ronald.browder@acgov.org>

Subject: Re: 6239 College Ave Oakland RO 2981 - 8/12/15 air sampling

Hi Paul-

Thank you for the update - as always it is clear from the information that you provided that you are on top of
this and I really appreciate that.

Dilan
Sent from my iPhone

On Aug 12, 2015, at 3:20 PM, "PDKing0000@aol.com" <PDKing0000@aol.com> wrote:

Hi Dilan,
| am sorry to hear about your injury and wish you a speedy recovery!

We are addressing community outreach for the subject site in accordance with guidance set forth in the
following guidance documents:

. SFRWQCB October 16, 2014 Draft interim Framework for Assessment of Vapor Intrusion at
TCE-Contaminated Sites in the San Francisco Bay Region.

. SWRCB, 2005 Final Draft — Public Participation at Cleanup Sites.

. DTSC March 2012 Vapor Intrusion Public Participation Advisory.

Following review of the 8/7/15 building common area air sample results on Tuesday morning 8/11/15 and
verification of the proposed tenant space air sampling plan with Keith Nowell on 8/11/15 and also after
verifying with the laboratory on 8/11/15 that sampling media couid be delivered by Wednesday morning
8/12/15 and then analyzed on an expedited basis, a tenant notice was prepared and distributed to
tenants by the end 8/11/15.

The tenant notice states that cleaning chemicals have been detected in air in the hallway and that air
testing is being performed beginning on 8/12/15 to determine if detectable concentrations of cleaning
chemicals are present in tenant spaces. The notice also states that we will let the tenants know when we
have further information.




At the time that we deployed the Summa canisters on 8/12/15 | was personally ansite to answer any
tenant questions, and a sign was posted on each Summa canister that states in large letters (48 font size)

"PLEASE DO NOT DISTURB
TEST IN PROGRESS

If you have any questions, please call Paul King at 510-658-6916 or 510-387-6834.
Thank you!"

The telephone numbers provided are both my office and my celt phone.

Once we are able to review the expedited air sample results and determine air guality conditions in the
tenant spaces we will provide written notification to tenants of any air quality conditions exceeding
California regulatory guidance screening levels or interim action levels identified during our investigation.

Our contingency preparation includes the following:

o Removal from tenant spaces of any suspect chemical sources identified during our tenant space
chemical inventory inspection.

o Aninventory of the building HVAC systems on 8/12/15 with the campany that maintains the building
HVAC units to determine which tenant space HVAC systems can be adjusted to increase the amount of
ventifation with outdoor air.

o Scheduling the company that maintains the building HYAC units to be available to adjust HYAC
ventifation for tenant spaces, if warranted, following review of the pending air sample results.

o Scheduling personnel to be available to wet shampoo the hallway carpets, if warranted, following
review of the pending air sample results.

o Scheduling personnel to be available to provide air fittration equipment for any tenant spaces that are
identified where HVAC ventilation cannot be increased using outside air, if warranted, following review of
the pending air sample results.

Any contingency actions implemented will be communicated to affected tenants verbally if the tenant can
be contacted directly, and also in writing.

Piease let me know if you need any additional information.
Thank you!

Paul

In a message dated 8/11/2015 19:24:28 Pacific Daylight Time, Dilan.Roe@acgov.org writes:

Hi Paul - thanks for the update and your prompt attention to this project.
I sprained/fractured my ankie last night so was not in the office today.

Your plan sounds good - but | did want to touch base with you regarding community outreach as
we are now collecting data in tenant spaces. | want to make sure we are following appropriate
protocol on netification. Can you please give me an overview on the notification process {actions
already taken and planned actions).

Thank you

Cilan

Sent from my iPhone



On Aug 11, 2015, at 7:12 PM, "PDKing0000@aol.com<mailto;PDKing0000@aol. com>"
<PDKing0000@@aol com<maiito: PDKing0000@aol.com>> wrote:

Hi Keith,

As you and | and Gary Bates discussed on the telephone today 8/11/15, we will collect air
samples at the subject site during a 24 hour period beginning Wednesday 8/12/15 in an effort to
identify the TCE source and to evaluate the presence of PCE in air in the tenant spaces. The
samples will go to the same lab as previous air samples for the site on Thursday 8/13/15 for
expedited TO-15 analysis for the same compounds as the 8/7/15 samples. We expect the
sample results back by some time on Monday 8/17/15.

Sample media will consist of the following:

0 13 SIM-certified 8-liter Summa canisters.

o 6 SIM-certified 24-hour mass flow controllers and 7 24-hour mass flow controllers that are
not SiM-certified (the lab did not have all of the requested mass flow controliers SIM-certified by
the time of media shipment)

o 6 SIM-certified 3-foot long sampling canes and 7 SIM-certified 2-foot long sampling canes
(these shorter canes will be used at locations where the sampling train will be elevated so that
the air intake is in the breathing zone,

0 2 duplicate tees.

Samples will be coltected at locations as follows:
o One ambient air sample wili be collected at the same iocation as on §/7/15.

o One air sample on each of the second and third floors will be collected at the same locations
{in common areas of the hallway and a bathroom) as on 8/7/15,

0 There are two large tenant spaces (Kumon Learning center and a chiropracter), and two
samples will be coliected in each of these tenant spaces.

o There is one accounting office consisting of one waiting room area and 3 offices. One air
sample wilt be collected from the waiting room area.

0 There are three psychotherapy suites with each suite consisting of a waiting room and an
unknown number of offices. One air sampie will be collected from each of the three waiting
rooms.

o Two duplicate samples.

in addition, chemical inventories will be performed for accessible portions of tenant spaces.

| will provide you with copies of the sample results when they become available.

We would also like to review available subsurface information with you to identify data gaps and
to verify that we are in agreement regarding steps needed to complete the subsurface
investigation for the site.

Piease let me know if you have any questions or need any additional information.

Thank you!

Paul



Paul H. King
Professional Geologist

P&D Environmental, Inc.
55 Santa Clara Avenue, Suite 240
Oakland, CA 94610

{510) 658-6916 telephone

{510) 834-0152 facsimile

{510) 387-6834 cellular

" Paul.King@pdenviro.com<mailto:Paul. King@pdenviro.com>

In a message dated 8/11/2015 10:10:04 Pacific Daylight Time,

PDKingd000@aol.com<mailto;PDKingP000@aol.com> writes:
Hi Keith and Ditan,

Aftached is a pdf copy of the 8/7/15 indoor air results for the subject site. No URAL
exceedances were detected for TCE. The 8/7/15 sample resulis show air quality that indicates
that the 5/29/15 air sample second and third floor results were one order of magnitude higher for
all analytes, indicating that there appears to have been a lab error for those samples.

The 8/7/15 second floor air sample TCE value of 8.1 ug/im3 exceeds the TCE ARAL of 8.0
ug/m3. We propose tol collect air samples during a 24 hour period with an expedited turn
around in the tenant suites in an effort to identify the TCE source and evaluate the presence of
PCE in tenant spaces, followed by adjustments to the HVAC to increase ventilation. In addition,
we would like to discuss steps necessary to compiete the subsurface investigation for the site.

Paul

Paul H. King
Professional Geologist

P&D Environmental, Inc.
55 Santa Clara Avenue, Suite 240
Qakland, CA 94610

{510) 658-6916 telephone

{510) 834-0152 facsimile

{510) 387-6834 cellular

Paul. King@pdenviro.com<maitto: Paul.King@pdenviro.com>
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8/10/2015

Mr. Paul King

P & D Envirenmentat
55 Santa Clara

Suite 240

Oakland CA 84510

Project Name: RED HANGER KLEANERS 6239 COLLEGE AVE.
Project #: 0461
Workorder # 1508074

Dear Mr. Paul King

The following report includes the data for the above referenced project for sample(s)
received on 8/7/2015 at Air Toxics Ltd.

The data and associated QC analyzed by Modified TO-15 SIM are compliant with the
project requirements or laboratory criteria with the exception of the deviations noted in
the attached case narrative.

Thank you for choosing Air Toxics Ltd. for your air analysis needs. Air Toxics Ltd. is
committed to providing accurate data of the highest quality. Please feel free to contact

the Project Manager: Kyle Vagadori at 916-985-1000 if you have any questions
regarding the data in this report.

Regards,
Kyle Vagadori

Project Manager
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WORK ORDER #: 1508074

Work Order Summary

CLIENT: Mr. Paul King BILL TO: Mr. Paul King

P & D Environmental P & D Environmental

55 Santa Clara 55 Santa Clara

Suite 240 Suite 240

Oakland, CA 94610 QOakland, CA 94610
PHONE: 510-658-6916 P.O. #
FAX: 510-834-0772 PROJECT # 0461 RED HANGER KLEANERS 6239
DATE RECEIVEID: 08/07/2015 CONTACT: E%lé' ficgi;d&’ylz'
DATE COMPLETED: 08/10/2015

RECEIPT FINAL
FRACTION # NAME TEST VAC./PRES. PRESSURE
01A 1A2 (18T FLOOR) Modified TO-15 SIM 5.1 "Hg 5 psi
02A [A4 (2ND FLOOR) Modified TO-15 SIM 4.7 "Hg 4.9 psi
03A 1A5 MEN'S ROOM (3RD FLOOR) Modified TO-15 SIM 4.7 "Hg S psi
04A ELEVATOR PIT Modified TO-15 SIM 1.2 "Hg 4.9 psi
05A 1ST FLOOR EXHAUST Modified TO-15 SIM 5.1 "Hg 5.1 psi
06A SEWER VENT Modified TO-15 SIM | "Hg 5.1 psi
07A BG-2 AMBIENT Modified TO-15 SIM 4.1 "Hg 3 psi
08A Lab Blank Modified TO-15 SIM NA NA
08B Lab Blank Modified TO-15 SIM NA NA
09A CCvV Modified TO-15 SIM NA NA
09B CCv Madified TO-15 SIM NA NA
10A LCS Modified TO-15 SIM NA NA
10AA LCSD Modified TO-15 SIM NA NA
10B LCS Modified TO-15 SIM NA NA
10BB LCSD Modified TO-§5 SIM NA NA
e ¢ 08/10/15

CERTIFIED BY: DATE:

Technical Director

Certification numbers: AZ Licensure AZ0775, NI NELAP - CAQl6, NY NELAP - 11291,
TX NELAP - T104704343-14-7, UT NELAP CA009332014-5, VA NELAP - 460197, WA NELAP - C935
Name of Accreditation Body: NELAP/ORELAP (Oregon Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program)
Accreditation number: CA300005, Effective date: 10/18/2014, Expiration date: 10/17/2015,
Eurofins Air Toxics Inc.. certifies that the test results contained in this report meet all requirements of the NELAC standards

This report shall not be reproduced, excepr in full, without the wrieten approval of Burofins Air Toxies, Inc.
180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM. CA - 9563
(916) 985-1000 . (800) 985-5935 . FAX (916) 985-1020
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LABORATORY NARRATIVE
Modified TO-15 SIM
P & D Environmental
Workorder# 1508074

Seven 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified) samples were received on August 07, 2015. The
laboratory performed analysis via modified EPA Method TO-15 using GC/MS in the SIM acquisition
mode.

This workorder was independently validated prior to submittal using 'USEPA National Functional
Guidelines' as generally applied to the analysis of volatile organic compounds in air. A rules-based,
logic driven, independent validation engine was employed to assess completeness, evaluate pass/fail of
relevant project quality control requirements and verification of all quantified amounts. '

Method modifications taken to run these samples are summarized in the table below. Specific project
requirements may over-ride the ATL modifications.

Requirement 10-15 ATL Modifications
ICAL %RSD acceptance </=30% RSD with 2 Project specific; default criteria is </=30% RSD with
criteria compounds allowed out [ 10% of compounds allowed out to < 40% RSD

to < 40% RSD

Daily Calibration +- 30% Difference Project specific; default criteria is </= 30% Difference
with 10% of compounds allowed out up to </=40%.; flag
and narrate outliers

Blank and standards Zero air Nitrogen
Method Detection Limit Follow 40CFR Pt.136 The MDL met all relevant requirements in Method
App. B TO-15 (statistical MDL tess than the LOQ). The

concentration of the spiked replicate may have exceeded
10X the calculated MDL in some cases

Receiving Notes

There were no receiving discrepancies.

Analytical Notes

All Quality Control Limit exceedances and affected sample results are noted by flags. Each flag is
defined at the bottom of this Case Narrative and on each Sample Result Summary page. Target
compound non-detects in the samples that are associated with high bias in QC analyses have not been
flagged.

Dilution was performed on samples 1ST FLOOR EXHAUST and SEWER VENT due to matrix
interference.

Definition of Data Qualifying Flags

Eight qualifiers may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicates as follows:
B - Compound present in laboratory blank greater than reporting limit (background subtractior
not performed).
Page 3 of 22
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J - Estimated value.

E - Exceeds instrument calibration range.

S - Saturated peak.

Q - Exceeds quality control limits.

U - Compound analyzed for but not detected above the reporting limit, LOD, or MDL value. See
data page for project specific U-flag definition.

UJ- Non-detected compound associated with low bias in the CCV

N - The identification is based on presumptive evidence.

File extensions may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicates
as follows:

a-File was requantified

b-File was quantified by a second column and detector

r1-File was requantified for the purpose of reissue

Page 4 0f22
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Summary of Detected Compounds
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM

Client Sample 1D: 1A2 (38T FLOOR)
Lab 1D#: 1508074-01A

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound {ppbv} (ppbv) {ug/m3) {ug/m3)
Freon 12 0.032 0.43 0.16 2.1
Chloromethane 0.080 0.43 017 0.89
Chloroform 0.032 0.058 0.16 0.28
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.032 (.086 JO 0.20 0.54 J0
Benzene 0.080 012 0.26 0.38
Trichloroethene 0.032 0.075 0.17 0.40
Toluene 0.032 0.33 0.12 1.2
Tetrachlorgethene 0.032 0.62 0.22 4.2
Ethyl Benzene 0.032 0.050 0.14 0.22
m,p-Xylene 0.064 0.16 0.28 067
oXylene o 0032 0.053 0.14 0.23
Client Sample ID: 1A4 ZND FLOOR)
Lah ID#: 1508074-02A

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound (ppbv) {ppbv) (ug/m3) (ug/m3}
Freon 12 0.032 0.45 0.16 2.2
Chloromethane 0.079 0.49 0.16 1.0
Chioroform 0.032 1.1 G.15 54
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.032 0.083 JO 0.20 0.52 JO
Benzene 0.079 0.13 0.25 0.42
12—D|chloroethane S 0.032 (.060 0.13 .24
Trichloroethene 0.032 1.5 .17 8.1
Toluene 0.032 0.64 .12 24
Tetrachlorcethene 0.032 0.53 0.21 36
Ethyi Benzene (.032 0.095 0.14 0.41
mpXylene 0063 0.23 0.27 10
o-Xyiene 0.032 G.10 0.14 0.46

Client Sample ID: 1A5 MEN'S ROOM (3RD FLOOR)

Lab ID#: 1508074-03A
Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound (ppbv) {(ppbv) (ug/m3) {ug/im3)

Page 5 of 22
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Summary of Detected Compounds
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM

Client Sample 1D: IAS MEN'S ROOM (3RD FLOOR)
Lab ID#: 1508074-03A

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound {(ppbv) (ppbv) (ug/m3) {ugim3)
Freon 12 0.032 0.43 0.16 2.1
Chloromethane 0.080 0.55 0.16 1.1
Chioroform 0.032 1.3 0.16 6.6
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.032 0.067 JO 0.20 0.42 JO
Benzene 0.080 0.14 0.25 0.43
1.2-Dichloroethane ' 0.032 0.049 0.13 0.20
Trichlorcethene 0.032 1.2 0.17 6.5
Toiuene 0.032 0.68 0.12 26
Tetrachlorcethene 0.032 0.70 0.22 47
Ethyl Benzene 0.032 0.11 0.14 - 0.47
mp-Xylene 0.064 0.26 028 1.1
o-Xylene 0.032 0.097 0.14 0.42
Client Sample ID: ELEVATOR PIT
Lab 1D#:; 1508074-04A

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound (ppbv) {ppbv) {ug/m3) {ug/m3)
Freon 12 0.028 0.41 0.14 20
Chloromethane 0.070 0.43 0.14 0.89
Chloroform 0.028 0.20 0.14 0.98
Carbon Tetrachioride 0.028 0.088 JO 0.17 0.55 J0
Benzene 0.070 0.16 0.22 0.50
Trlchloroethehe N S 0.028 0.24 0.15 1.3
Toluene 0.028 0.38 0.10 1.4
Tetrachloroethene 0.028 6.4 0.19 43
Ethyl Benzene 0.028 0.056 0.12 0.24
m,p-Xylene 0.0586 0.18 0.24 0.79
Vd—?)'i;l'éﬁié e e 0,008 0066 012 02
Client Sample ID: 1ST FLOOR EXHAUST
Lab ID#: 1508074-05A

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound {ppbv} {ppbv) {ugim3) {ug/im3)

Page 6 of 22



<~ eurofins

Gir Toxics

Summary of Detected Compounds
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM

Client Sample ID: 1ST FLOOR EXHAUST
Lab ID#: 1508074-05A

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound {ppbv) {ppbv) {ug/m3) (ug/m3)
Freon 12 0.32 0.54 1.6 27
Toluene 0.32 3.0 12 11
Tetrachloroethene 0.32 1.8 22 13
Ethyl Benzene 0.32 0.36 1.4 1.5
m,p-Xylene 0.65 0.86 2.8 3.7
o-Xylene o 0.32 0.33 1.4 1.4
Client Sample ID: SEWER VENT
Lab ID#: 1508074-06A

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound {ppbv) {ppbv) {ug/m3) {ug/m3)
Freon 12 0.28 0.43 1.4 21
Chloromethane 0.70 0.84 1.4 1.7
Chloroform 0.28 32 1.4 150
Trichloroethene 0.28 0.43 1.5 23
Toluene 0.28 1.9 1.0 71
Tetrachloroethene - 0.28 2.8 19 19
Ethyl Benzene 0.28 0.30 1.2 1.3
m,p-Xylene 0.56 0.59 24 26
Client Sample 1D: BG-2 AMBIENT
Lab ID#: 1508074-07A

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound {ppbv) (ppbv) {ug/m3) {ug/m3)
Freon 12 0.031 0.46 0.15 23
Chloromethane 0.078 0.44 0.16 0.9
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.031 0.077 JO 0.20 0.48 JO
Benzene 0.078 0.095 0.25 0.30
Toluene 0.031 0.39 0.12 1.5
Ethyl Benzene 0031 0.044 0.13 0.19
m,p-Xylene 0.062 0.14 0.27 0.59
o-Xylene 0.031 0.052 0.13 0.22
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Client Sample ID: IA2 (IST FLOOR)

Lab 1D#: 1508074-01A
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM

File Name: e080809sim Date of Collection: 8/6/15 7:51:00 AM
Dii. Factor: 1.61 Date of Analysis: 8/8/15 12:13 PM

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound (ppbv) (ppbv) {ug/m3}) {ug/m3)
Freon 12 0.032 0.43 0.16 21
Freon 114 0.032 Not Detected 0.22 Not Detected
Chloromethane 0.080 0.43 0.17 0.89
Vinyl Chloride 0.016 Not Detected 0.041 Not Detected
Chloroethane 0.080 Not Detected 0.21 Not Detected
1,1-Dichioroethene oot Not Detected Tooed Not Detected
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.16 Not Detected 0.64 Not Detected
Methyl tert-buty! ether 0.16 Not Detected 0.58 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.032 Not Detected 0.13 Not Detected
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.032 Not Detected 0.13 Not Detected
Chloroform o 0032 0.058 o1 0.28
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.032 Not Detected 0.18 Not Detected
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.032 0.086 JO 0.20 054 J0
Benzene ’ 0.080 0.12 0.26 0.38
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.032 Not Detected 013 Not Detected
Trichloroethene ST 0032 0.075 ) 017 0.40
Toluene 0.032 0.33 0.12 1.2
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.032 Not Detected 0.18 Not Detected
Tetrachloroethene 0.032 0.62 0.22 4.2
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 0.032 Not Detected 0.25 Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene 0.032 Tposo 014 22 )
m,p-Xylene 0.064 0.16 0.28 0.67
o-Xylene 0.032 0.053 0.14 0.23
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane 0.032 Not Detected 0.22 Not Detected
1.4-Dichiorobenzene 0.032 Not Detected 0.19 Not Detected

JO = Estimated value due to bias in the CCV.
Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)}

Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109 70-130
Toiuene-d8 103 70-130
4-Bremofluorcbenzene 94 70-130
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Client Sample 1D: 1A4 2ND FLOOR}
Lab ID#: 1508074-02A

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM

File Name: e080811sim Date of Collection: 8/6/15 7:47:00 AM
Dil. Factor: 1.58 Date of Analysis: 8/8/15 01:42 PM

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound (ppbv} (ppbv) {ug/m3) (ug/im3)
Freon 12 0.032 0.45 0.186 2.2
Freon 114 0.032 Not Detected 0.22 Not Detected
Chloromethane 0.079 0.49 0.16 1.0
Vinyl Chloride 0.018 Not Detected 0.040 Not Detected
Chloroethane 0.079 Not Detected 0.21 Not Detected
1,1-Dichtoroethene 0076 Not Detected 0.083 Not Detected
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.16 Not Detected 0.63 Not Detected
Methy! tert-buty! ether 0.16 Not Detected 057 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.032 Not Detected 0.13 Not Detected
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.032 Not Detected 0.12 Not Detected
Chloroform o 0032 11 Todis T 54 7
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.032 Not Detected 0.17 Not Detected
Carbon Tetrachioride 0.032 0.083 J0 0.20 0.52 JO
Benzene 0.079 0.13 0.25 0.42
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.032 0.0680 0.13 0.24
Trichloroethene 0032 15 7T 0T 81
Toluene 0.032 0.64 0.12 2.4
1.1,2-Trichloroethane 0.032 Not Detected 0.17 Not Detected
Tetrachloroethene 0.032 053 0.21 36
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 0.032 Not Detected 0.24 Not Detected
Ethy! Benzene 0.032 0.095 014 041
m,p-Xylene 0.063 0.23 0.27 1.0
o-Xylene 0.032 0.10 0.14 0.486
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.032 Not Detected 0.22 Not Detected
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.032 Not Detected 0.19 Not Detected
JO = Estimated value due to bias in the CCV.
Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)

Method

Surrogates %Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichtoroethane-d4 111 70-130
Toluene-d8 103 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 70-130
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Client Sample 1D: IA5 MEN'S ROOM (3RD FLOOR)

Lab ID#: 1508074-03A
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM

File Name: e(80812sim Date of Collection: 8/6/15 8:49:00 AM
Dil. Factor: 1.59 Date of Analysis: 8/8/15 02:25 PM

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound {ppbv) {ppbv) {ug/im3) (ug/m3})
Freon 12 0.032 0.43 0.16 2.1
Freon 114 0.032 Not Detected 0.22 Not Detected
Chioromethane 0.080 0.55 0.16 1.1
Vinyl Chioride 0.016 Not Detected 0.041 Not Detected
Chloroethane 0.080 Not Detected 0.21 Not Detected
1,1-Dichlcroethene o 0018 Not Detected 0,063 """ Not Detected
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.16 Not Detected 063 Not Detected
Methy! tert-butyl ether 0.16 Not Detected 057 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.032 Not Detected 0.13 Not Detected
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.032 Not Detected 0.13 Nct Detected
Chioroform T 0032 1.3 0.16 h 6.6
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.032 Not Detected 0.17 Not Detected
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.032 0.067 JO 0.20 0.42 J0
Benzene 0.080 0.14 0.25 0.43
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.032 0.049 0.13 0.20
Trichloroethene 0032 1.2 047 85
Toluene 0.032 0.68 0.12 2.6
1,1,2-Trichioroethane 0.032 Not Detected 017 Not Detected
Tetrachloroethene 0.032 0.70 0.22 47
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 0.032 Not Detected 0.24 Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene 0032 o1 01e 047
m,p-Xylene 0.064 0.26 0.28 1.1
o-Xylene 0.032 0.097 0.14 0.42
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.032 Not Detected 0.22 Not Detected
1,4-Dichiorobenzene 0.032 Not Detected 0.19 Not Detected

JO = Estimated value due to bias in the CCV.
Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)

Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichlcroethane-d4 111 70-130
Toluene-d8 102 70-130
4-Bromofluorchenzene 95 70-130
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Client Sample 1D: ELEVATOR PIT
Lab 1D#: 1508074-04A

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS S1M

File Name: «081009sim Date of Collection: 8/6/15 7:41:00 AM
Dil. Factor: 1.29 Date of Analysis: 8/10/15 03:36 FM

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound {(ppbv) {ppbv) {ug/m3) {ug/m3)
Freon 12 0.028 .41 0.14 20
Freon 114 0.028 Not Detected 0.19 Not Detected
Chloromethane 0.070 0.43 0.14 0.89
Vinyl Chloride 0.014 Not Detected 0.036 Not Detected
Chloroethane 0.070 Not Detected 0.18 Not Detected
1,1-Dichioroethene 0.014 Not Detected 0.055 “Not Detected
frans-1,2-Dichioroethene 0.14 Not Detected 0.55 Not Detected
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.14 Not Detected 0.50 Not Detected
1, 1-Dichtoroethane 0.028 Not Detected 0.11 Not Detected
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.028 Not Detected 0.11 Not Detected
Chloroform 0.028 020 “oi4 o0es
1.1,%1-Trichloroethane 0.028 Not Detected 0.15 Not Detected
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.028 0.088 JO 0.17 0.55 JO
Benzene 0.070 0.16 0.22 0.50
1,2-Dichioroethane 0.028 Not Detected 0.1 Not Detected
bl 0038 604 e e
Toluene 0.028 0.38 0.10 1.4
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.028 Not Detected 0.15 Not Detected
Tetrachloroethene 0.028 6.4 0.19 43
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 0.028 Not Detected 0.21 Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene 0.028 o008 012 024
m,p-Xylene 0.056 0.18 0.24 079
o-Xylene 0.028 0.066 0.12 0.29
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.028 Not Detected 0.19 Not Detected
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.028 Not Detected 0.17 Not Detected
JO = Estimated value due to bias in the CCV.
Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)

Method

Surrogates %Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 112 70-130
Toluene-d8 102 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 93 70-130
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Client Sample ID: 1ST FLOOR EXHAUST
Lab 1D#: 1508074-05A
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM

File Name; e081016sim Date of Colection: 8/6/15 9:29:00 AM
Dil. Factor: 16.2 Date of Analysis: 8/10/1509:32 PM

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound {ppbv) {ppbv} {ug/m3) {ugim3)
Freon 12 0.32 0.54 1.6 27
Freon 114 0.32 Not Detected 2.3 Not Detected
Chloromethane 0.81 Not Detected 1.7 Not Detected
Vinyl Chloride 0.186 Not Detected 0.41 Not Detected
Chiloroethane 0.81 Not Detected 2.1 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethene 016 " Not Detected 0.64 Not Detected
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.6 Not Detected 6.4 Not Detected
Methy tert-butyl ether 16 Not Detected 5.8 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.32 Not Detected 1.3 Not Detected
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.32 Not Detected 1.3 Not Detected
Chioroform 77032 Not Detected 16 ‘Not Detected
1,1,1-Trichioroethane 0.32 Not Detected 18 Not Detected
Carbon Tetrachioride 0.32 Not Detected UJ 20 Not Detected Ud
Bernzere 0.81 Not Detected 286 Not Detected
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.32 Not Detected 1.3 Not Detected
Trichloroethene ) a2 """ Not Detected 177 ‘Not Detected
Toluene 0.32 3.0 1.2 11
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.32 Not Detected 1.8 Not Detected
Tetrachloroethene 0.32 1.8 22 13
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 0.32 Not Detected 25 Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene o 032 '0.36 14 R -
m,p-Xylene 0.65 0.86 2.8 3.7
o-Xylene 0.32 0.33 1.4 14
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane 0.32 Not Detected 2.2 Not Detected
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.32 Not Detected 1.9 Not Detected

UJ = Analyte associated with low bias in the CCV and/or LCS.
Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister {SIM Certified)

Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 70-130
Toluene-d8 100 70-130
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 100 70-130
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Client Sample ID: SEWER VENT
Lab ID#: 1508074-06A
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM

File Name: e081015sim Date of Collection: 8/6/15 8:21:00 AM
Dil. Factor: 13.9 Date of Analysis: 8/10/15 08:47 PM

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound {(ppbv) (ppbv) (ug/m3) {ug/m3)
Freon 12 0.28 0.43 1.4 2.1
Freon 114 0.28 Not Detected 1.9 Not Detected
Chloromethane 0.70 0.84 1.4 17
Vinyl Chloride 0.14 Not Detected 0.36 Not Detected
Chloroethane 0.70 Not Detected 1.8 Not Detected
1,1-Dichtoroethene 0.14 Not Detected T T0ss " Not Detected
frans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.4 Not Detected 55 Not Detected
Methy! tert-butyl ether 14 Not Detected 50 Not Detected
1.1-Dichloroethane 0.28 Not Detected 1.1 Not Detected
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.28 Not Detected 1.1 Not Detected
Chioroform oz a2 o 1.4 150
1,1,1-Trichloroethane .28 Not Detected 1.5 Not Detected
Carbon Tetrachleride 0.28 Not Detected UJ 1.7 Not Detected UJ
Benzene 0.70 Not Detected 2.2 Not Detected
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.28 Not Detected 1.1 Not Detected
oo o 058 a3 T S
Toluene 0.28 1.9 1.0 7.1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.28 Not Detected 1.5 Not Detected
Tetrachloroethene 0.28 2.8 1.9 19
1,2-Dibromoethane {EDB) 0.28 Not Detected 21 Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene 028 030 g2 T YR
m,p-Xylene 0.56 0.59 24 26
o-Xylene 0.28 Not Detected 1.2 Not Detected
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.28 Not Detected 1.9 Not Detected
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.28 Not Detected 1.7 Not Detected
UJ = Analyte associated with low bias in the CCV and/or LCS.
Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)

Method

Surrogates %Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 112 70-130
Toluene-d8 101 70-130
4-Bromoftuorobenzene 101 70-130
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Client Sample 1D: BG-2 AMBIENT

Lab ID#: 1508074-07A
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM

File Name: e081014sim Date of Collection: B8/6/15 7:38:00 AM
Dil. Factor: 1.55 Date of Analysis: 8/10/15 07:55 PM

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound {ppbv) (ppbv) {ug/m3) {ug/ma3)
Freon 12 0.031 0.48 0.15 23
Freon 114 0.031 Not Detected 022 Not Detected
Chlcromethane 0.078 0.44 0.16 0.91
Vinyl Chloride 0.016 Not Detected 0.040 Not Detected
Chloroethane 0.078 Not Detected 0.20 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethene T 0.016 ~ Not Detected " 0.061 Not Detected
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.16 Not Detected 0.61 Not Detected
Methy! tert-buty! ether 0.16 Not Detected 0.56 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.031 Not Detected 0.12 Not Detected
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene 0.031 Not Detected 0.12 Not Detected
Chloroform 0.031 ~ Not Detected 045 " Not Detected
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.031 Not Detected 0.17 Not Detected
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.031 0.077 JO 0.20 0.48 JO
Benzene 0.078 0.095 0.25 0.30
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.031 Not Detected 0.12 Not Detected
Trichloroethene o 0031 Not Detected 0.17 " Not Detected
Toluene 0.031 0.39 0.12 1.5
1,1,2-Trichioroethane 0.031 Not Detected 0.17 Mot Detected
Tetrachloroethene 0.031 Not Detected 0.21 Mot Detected
1,2-Dibromeethane (EDB) 0.031 Not Detected 0.24 Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene oo 0.044 013 0.19
m,p-Xylene 0.062 0.14 0.27 0.59
o-Xyiene 0.031 0.052 0.13 022
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.031 Not Detected 0.21 Not Detected
1,4-Dichiorobenzene 0.031 Not Detected 0.19 Not Detected

JO = Estimated value due to bias in the CCV.
Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)

Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 112 70-130
Toluene-d3 101 70-130
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 94 70-130
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Client Sample 1D: Lab Blank
Lab ID#: 1508074-08A
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM

File Name: 2080807sim Date of Collection: NA
Dil. Factor: 1.00 Date of Analysis: B8/8/15 10:44 AM

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound (ppbv) (ppbv} {ug/m3) (ug/m3)
Freon 12 0.020 Not Detected 0.099 Not Detected
Freon 114 0.020 Not Detected 0.14 Not Detected
Chloromethane 0.050 Not Detected 0.10 Not Detected
Vinyl Chioride 0.010 Not Detected 0.026 Not Detected
Chioroethane 0.050 Not Detected 0.13 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.010 Not Detected 0.040 Not Detected
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.10 Not Detected 0.40 Not Detected
Methyl tert-butyt ether 0.10 Not Detected 0.36 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.020 Not Detected 0.081 Not Detected
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.020 Not Detected 0.079 Not Detected
Chloroform o200 Not Detected "0.098 ~ Not Detected
1,1,4-Trichloroethane 0.020 Not Detected 0.11 Not Detected
Carbon Tetrachioride 0.020 Not Detected UJ 0.12 Not Detected UJ
Benzene 0.050 Not Detected 0.16 Not Detected
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.020 Not Detected 0.081 Not Detected
Trichioroethene o 0.020 Not Detected 041 Not Detected
Toluene 0.020 Not Detected 0.075 Not Detected
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.020 Not Detected 0.11 Not Detected
Tetrachloroethene 0.020 Not Detected 0.14 Not Detected
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 0.020 Not Detected 0.15 Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene 0020 NotDetected o087 Not Detected
m,p-Xylene 0.040 Not Detected 0.17 Not Detected
o-Xylene 0.020 Nct Detected 0.087 Not Detected
1.1,2,2-Tetrachicroethane ' 0.020 Not Detected 0.14 Not Detected
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 0.020 Not Detected 0.12 Not Detected

UJ = Analyte associated with low bias in the CCV and/or LCS.
Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 70-130
Toluene-d8 103 70-130
4-Bromefluorobenzene 94 70-130
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Client Sample 1D: Lab Biank

Lab 1D#: 1508074-08B
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM

File Name: e081008sim Date of Collection: NA
Dit. Factor: 1.68 Date of Analysis: 8/10/15 02:45 PM
Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound (ppbv) {ppbv) {ug/m3) {ug/m3)
Freon 12 0.034 Not Detected 0.17 Not Detected
Freon 114 0.034 Not Detected 0.23 Not Detected
Chloromethane 0.084 Not Detected 0.17 Not Detected
Vinyl Chloride 0.017 Not Detected 0.043 Not Detected
Chloroethane 0.084 Not Detected 0.22 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethene o 0017 Not Detected 0.067 Not Detected
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.17 Not Detected 0.67 Not Detected
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.17 Not Detected 0.80 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.034 Not Detected 0.14 Not Detected
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.034 Not Detected 0.13 Not Detected
Chioroform 77T 0034 Not Detected 77018 Not Detected
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.034 Not Detected 0.18 Not Detected
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.034 Not Detected UJ 0.21 Not Detected UJ
Benzene 0.084 Not Detected 0.27 Not Detected
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.034 Not Detected 0.14 Not Detected
Trichloroethene N 0034 Not Detected 0.18 Not Detected
Toluene 0.034 Not Detected 0.13 Not Detected
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 0.034 Not Detected 0.18 Not Detected
Tetrachloroethene 0.034 Not Detected 0.23 Not Detected
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 0.034 Not Detected 0.26 Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene 0034  Not Detected 0.14 “"Not Detected
m,p-Xylene 0.067 Not Detected 0.29 Not Detected
o-Xylene 0.034 Not Detected 0.14 Not Detected
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.034 Not Detected 0.23 Not Detected

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.034 Not Detected 0.20 Not Detected

UJ = Analyte associated with fow bias in the CCV and/or LCS.
Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 110 70-130
Toluene-d8 102 70-130
4-Bromofluorocbenzene g2 70-130
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Client Sample ID: CCV

Lab ID#: i508074-09A
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM

File Name: e080805sim Date of Collection: NA
Dil. Factor: 1.00 Date of Analysis: 8/8/15 09:18 AM
Compound %Recovery

Freon 12 a7

Freon 114 84
Chloromethane 101

Vinyl Chloride 100
Chioroethane 94
1,1-Dichloroethene i 84
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene 91

Methy! tert-butyl ether 94
1,1-Dichloroethane 05
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 03

Chloroform o 87
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 88

Carbon Tetrachloride 62Q

Benzene 78
1,2-Dichloroethane 87
Trichloroethene S 76
Toluene 85
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 82
Tetrachioroethene 78
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) , 84

iyl Bonzana e e &1

m,p-Xylene 97

oc-Xylene a5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 86
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 91

Q = Exceeds Quality Control limits.
Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

_ Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 112 70-130
Toluene-d8 100 70-130
4.Bromofluorobenzene 99 70-130
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Client Sample ID: CCV
Lab ID#: 1508074-09B
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM

File Name: e081003sim Date of Collection: NA
Dil. Factor: 1.00 Date of Analysis: 8/10/15 10:51 AM
Compound %Recovery
Freon 12 93
Freon 114 85
Chloromethane 96
Vinyl Chloride 86
Chloroethane 93
1,1-Dichloroethene 86
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 93
Methy| tert-butyl ether g7
1,1-Dichloroethane 97
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene a3
Chioroform 89
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 80
Carbon Tetrachloride 61 Q
Benzene 80
1,2-Dichtoroethane 93
Trichloroethene 79
Toluene 86
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 86
Tetrachloroethene 81
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} 88
Ethyl Benzene 93
m,p-Xylene 98
o-Xylene 96
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 87
1,4-Dichicrobenzene g6
Q = Exceeds Quality Control lirits.
Container Type: NA - Not Applicable
Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 13 70-130
Toluene-d8 98 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 70-130
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Client Sample ID: LCS

Lab ID#: 1508074-10A
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM

File Name: e080803sim Date of Collection: NA
Dil. Factor: 1.00 Date of Analysis: 8/8/15 07:12 AM

Method
Compound %Recovery Limits
Freon 12 104 70-130
Freon 114 98 70-130
Chloromethane 105 70-130
Vinyl Chloride 107 70-130
Chloroethane 105 70-130
1 1-Dichloroethene g3 ' o 70-130
frans-1,2-Dichloroethene 86 70-130
Methy! tert-butyi ether 99 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethane 103 70-130
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 112 70-130
Chloroform T g5 70130
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 96 70-130
Carbon Tetrachloride 112 60-140
Benzene 88 70-130
1.2-Dichloroethane 101 70-130
Trichloroethene o T o S 70-130
Toluene 94 70-130
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 94 70-130
Tetrachloroethene 89 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 96 70-130
Ethyl Benzene o ' 102 70-130
m,p-Xylene 106 70-130
o-Xylene 105 70-130
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 99 70-130
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 96 70-130
Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Method
Surrogates %sRecovery Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111 70-130
Toluene-d8 99 70-130
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 98 70-130
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Client Sample 1D: LCSD
Lab ID#: 1508074-10AA
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM

File Name: e0B80804sim Date of Collection: NA
Dil. Factor: 1.00 Date of Analysis: 8/8/15 07:55 AM

Method
Compound %Recovery Limits
Freon 12 102 70-130
Freon 114 96 70-130
Chloromethane 104 70-130
Vinyl Chloride 106 70130
Chloroethane 106 70-130
1,1-Dichioroethene 92 70130
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene 86 70-130
Methy! tert-butyl ether 98 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethane 102 70-130
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 110 70-130
Chloroform 95 70-130
1,1,1-Trichioroethane 96 70-130
Carbon Tetrachloride 112 60-140
Benzene 87 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane 99 70-130
Trichloroethene o 85 70-130
Toluene 93 70-130
1,1.2-Trichloroethane 93 70-130
Tetrachloroethene 88 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 96 70-130
Ethyl Benzene ’ 100 70-130
m,p-Xylene 105 70-130
o-Xylene ' 106 70-130
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 98 70-130
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 95 70-130
Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111 70-130
Toluene-d8 g9 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 89 70-130
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Client Sample 1D: LCS
Lab ID#: 1508074-10B

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM

File Name: e081004sim Date of Collection: NA
Dil. Factor: 1.00 Date of Analysis: 81015 11:35 AM

Method
Compound %Recovery Limits
Freon 12 104 70-130
Freon 114 98 70-130
Chloromethane 106 70-130
Vinyl Chloride 108 70-130
Chloroethane 107 70-130
1,1-Dichiaroethene 94 70-130°
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene 88 70-130
Methy! tert-butyl ether 102 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethane 105 70-130
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 113 70-130
Chloroform o g7 70-130
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 99 70-130
Carbon Tetrachloride 114 60-140
Benzene 89 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane 102 70-130
Trichloroethene T ey 704300
Toluene 95 70-130
1,1,2-Trichloroethane a5 70-130
Tetrachioroethene g0 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) g7 70-130
Ethyl Benzene 103 701300
m,p-Xylene 108 70-130
o-Xyiene 108 70-130
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 98 70-130
1.4-Dichiorobenzene 94 70130
Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 114 70-130
Toluene-dg 98 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene : 98 70-130
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Client Sample 1D: LCSD

Lab 1D#: 1508074-10BB
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM

File Name: e081005sim Date of Collection: NA
Dil. Factor: 1.00 Date of Analysis: 8/10/15 12:20 PM

Method
Compound %Recovery Limits
Freon 12 103 70-130
Freon 114 97 70-130
Chloromethane 105 70-130
Vinyl Chioride 106 70-130
Chioroethane 109 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethene 95 70-130
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene a7 70-130
Methyl tert-butyl ether 102 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethane 105 70-130
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 113 70-130
Chloroform T 96 70-130
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 97 70-130
Carbon Tetrachloride 112 60-140
Benzene 88 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane 101 70130
Trichloroethene 86 70-130
Toluene 94 70-130
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 94 70-130
Tetrachloroethene 90 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane {(EDB) 97 70-130
Ethyl Benzene 1103 o 701300
m,p-Xylene 108 70-130
o-Xylene 109 70-130
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 99 70-130
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 98 70-130
Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 113 70-130
Toluene-d8 98 70-130
4-Bromofluocrobenzene o7 70-130
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Roe, Dilan, Env. Health

From: PDKing0000@aol.com

Sent: Saturday, August 08, 2015 6:02 PM

To: Roe, Dian, Env. Health; Nowelt, Keith, Env. Health

Cc: Gary_Bates@efiglobal.com; patrick@eliwoodcommercial.com;
ronpatelvidge@gmail.com; WKochenderfer@cs.com

Subject: Re: RO 2981 Red Hanger Cleaners at 6239 College Ave - End of 8/7/15 Status

Attachments: coffee stain remover MSDS.pdf; Performance CBS 2015 MSDS.pdf; Photos of

cleaners.pdf

Hi Dilan and Keith,
The following information augments my End of 8/6/15 Status Report for the subject site {see thread below).

We received the following images 8/6/15 from Jaime (the person who cleaned the carpet) of the chemicals that were used
to clean the carpet (see attached pdf photos of cleaning chemicals). We aiso received confirmation from Jaime that he
only used these two chemicals, that the carpets on both the 2nd and 3rd floor were cleaned on 5/6/15, and that although
there were several stains on the carpet on the second floor there was a large coffee stain next to the elevator on the third
floor. Note that the indoor air samples were collected 5/29/15. Pdf copies of the MSDSs for the two cleaning chemicals
identified by Jaime. TCE was not identified in the MSDS for either chemical.

We depioyed 6-liter Summa canisters in the morning on 8/6/15 for collection of one ambient air sample, one Summa
canister on each of the three flaors of the building at the back of the building, and Summa canisters at an additional 3
locations to evaluate possible conduits from the subsurface to the upper floors (1 Summa in each of the elevator shaft, the
sewer pipe vent for the second and third floor toilets, and in the exhaust duct from the former dry cleaner to the roof). We
successfully retrieved the Summa canisters 24 hours later on 8/7/15 and the samples were received at the lab on the
- same day for a 24 rush analysis, with the results due back by the end of Monday 8/10/15 ‘

We also collected a lint sample from the first floor exhaust duct on 8/6/15 into VOAs before deploying the Summa canister
intake tubing into the duct. The sample was analyzed for EPA Method 8260 compounds as a solid. The lab report was
received on 8/7/15 and showed that no analytes were detected.

After speaking with Dilan Roe and Keith Nowell on 8/6/15 and sending floor plans and digital images of HVAC features on
the rcof and in the former dry cleaner space, | made the following calls to people at regulatory agencies.

0 Cheryl Prowell at the RWQCB - See 8/6/15 Status report below.

0 Keith Nowell at Alameda County Environmental Health - we reviewed progress on 8/6/15 near the end of the

day. Keith asked about contingencies based on the upcoming air sample results. We discussed that if we find evidence
of TCE originating from dry cleaner operations at concentrations exceeding TCE URAL concentrations that we provide
notification to tenants and review methods to reduce exposure. For the elevator shaft as a conduit we can seal the
elevator pit with a coating; for the sewer pipes as a conduit we can perform a smoke test to determine where the pipes are
leaking and seal the pipes where they are leaking (the sewer pipes as a conduit are an unlikely scenario because there
would be tenant complaints of sewer odors, and there have not been any such complaints); for the ducting from the dry
cleaner space as a conduit or source we can remove the ducting. If we do not find evidence of TCE originating from the
former dry cleaner operations but we detect TCE at elevated concentrations we can look for consumer product sources in
individual suites, including air testing, finding out about who cleans the carpets in the suites, and looking for chemicals in
the suites.

o Dan Murphy at the DTSC said to check out DTSC HHRA Note 5 for DTSC-recommended responses. A link to the
note is below.

http://www. disc.ca.qov/AssessingRisk/upload/HHRA Note5. pdf




o Karen Toth with the DTSC - See 8/6/15 Status report below. In addition, she said that she temporarily moved a
pregnant woman out of a residential structure that had 16 ug/m3 TCE in the air until the TCE concentration was
reduced. She also said that increasing the number of air exchanges for the building HVAC was a first step {see HHRA
Note 5), in addition to wet shampooing the carpet if we suspect that carpet cleaner might be the source.

Paul

Paul H. King
Professional Geologist

P&D Environmental, Inc.
55 Santa Clara Avenue, Suite 240
Qakland, CA 84610

(510) 658-6916 telephone
(510) 834-0152 facsimile
(510) 387-6834 cellular

Paul. King@pdenviro.com

In a message dated 8/7/2015 06:45:49 Pacific Daylight Time, PDKing0000@acl.com writes:
Hi Dilan and Keith,

Here's a brief summary for yesterday of phone calls | made after we got off the phone on 8/6/15.

Chery! Prowell at the RWQCB said that what we are doing is prudent. We need to determine if we are dealing
with a condition related to the former dry cleaner operation, where the URAL would apply, or if we are dealing
with a consumer product situation, where CalQSHA PELs would apply. Cheryi is not aware of any URAL
exceedance condition cases at the RWQCB and will check with Laurent at the RWQCB to see if he is aware of
any such cases.

Karen Toth at the DTSC said that they always re-sample as a first step. She said that based on the limited
information that i provided that it sounded like the 2nd and 3rd floor TCE in air is suspiciously a consumer
product source, and that the 5/6/15 carpet cleaning event prior to the 5/29/15 indoor air sampling event sounded
like a good lead. She also said that if we determine that the carpet is the TCE source that we might try wet
shampooing it to see if that gets the TCE air concentrations reduced.

The laboratory checked their calculations and paperwork for the 1A4 and IA5 results and determined that the
results are valid. The lab aiso confirmed that they can provide us with the air sample results by the end of
Monday for the Summa canisters that we deployed 8/6/15.

Some information about PCE and TCE odor threshold and PEL values that | have put together is as follows:
PCE TCE

Reported Odor Threshhold 1 ppm 28 ppm
Odor Threshhold in ug/m® 6,783 150,479

Reported OSHA PEL 100 ppm 100 ppm
OSHA PEL in ug/m’ 678,323 537,423

The Summa canisters wili go to the lab today 8/7/15 for analysis with results requested by the end of Monday.

Paul



Paul H. King
Professional Geologist

P&D Environmental, nc.
55 Santa Clara Avenue, Suite 240
Qakland, CA 94610

{510) 658-6916 telephone
{510) 834-0152 facsimile
{510) 387-6834 cellular

Paul. King@pdenviro.com



MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET

1.1

Identification of the substances or preparation and of the company

Identification of the preparation:
Coffee Stain Remover

1.2 Company identification:
Chemspec Europe
Unit 36C, Tong Park
Otley Road, Baildon
West Yorkshire BD17 7QD UK
Tel: 01274 597333
Fax: 01274 597444
1.3 Emergency telephone number, official advisory bodies:
1.3.1 For medical emergency call Chemtrec at 00-1-703 527-3887
Composition/Information on ingredients
2.1 Chemical description:
Water, Reducing Agent
2.2 Hazardous ingredients:
Sodium Bisulfite
3. Hazards identification
31 To man: Can cause irritation of the eyes, nose, throat and respiratory
system. May produce hypersensitivity in asthmatics.
3.2 To the environment: None known.
First aid measures
4.1 Inhalation:  Remove to fresh air. If symptoms persist consult physician.
4.2 Eye contact: Flush with water for at least 15 minutes.
4.3 Skin contact: Thoroughly wash exposed skin with soap and water.
4.4 Ingestion:  Drink plenty of water. Consult physician.
4.5 Special: Treatment based on judgment of attending physician.
3. Fire-fighting measures '
5.1 Suitable extinguishing media: Water, Carbon dioxide, foam.
5.2 Extinguishing media which must not be used: None known,
53 Special exposure hazards: Sulfur dioxide and possibly CO, CO; and other
unidentified compounds.
54 Special protection equipment for fire-fighters: Self-contained positive
pressure breathing apparatus and protective clothing.
6. Accidental release measures
6.1 Personal precautions: Prevent eye contact.
6.2 Environmental precautions: Dispose of according to local regulations.
6.3 Methods of cleaning up: Sweep or vacuum up and dispose according to
regulations.
08/08/15
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Coffee Stain Remover

7. Handling and storage
7.1 Handling: Prevent eye contact.
7.2 Storage: Keep away from oxidizers.
7.3 Other: None known.
8. Exposure controls/personal protection
Please use common sense when handling this product.
8.1 Respiratory protection: Use local exhaust or dilution ventilation.
8.2 Hand protection: Gloves recommended.
8.3 Eye protection: Safety glasses recommended
8.4 Skin protection: Use body covered clothing.
8.5 Working hygiene: Take usual precautions when handling
9. Physical and chemical properties
9.1.1 Appearance: Clear liquid.
9.1.2 Color: Colorless.
913 Odor: Sulfuric.
92 pH (as used): 4.0-5.0
93 Boiling point/Boiling range:  n. av.
94 Specific gravity: 1.01-1.02
9.5 Wt/Gal: 8.5
0.6 Flash point: n. av,
9.7 Inflammation: n. av.
10. Stability and reactivity
10.1 Conditions to avoid: None known.
10.2 Materials to avoid: Oxidizers, acids, water.
Corrosive to most metals.
10.3 Hazardous decomposition of materials: See point 5.3.
11. Toxicological information
11.1 Acute toxicity: n. av.
11.2 Acute oral toxicity: LD30 rat: 0. av.
11.3 Chronic effects: n. av.
114 Sensitization: n. av.
11.5 Carcinogenicity: n. ap.
11.6 Mutagenicity: n. av.
11.7 Reproductive toxicity: n. av.
11,8 Narcotic effects: 1. av.
08/08/15
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Coffee Stain Remover

12. Ecological information

12.1 Water-Hazard class: None(U.S.)

12.2 Biodegradability: Biodegradable.

12.3 Bio-accumulation: n. av.

12.4 Aquatic toxicity: 120 ppmv/24, 48 & 96 hr mosquito

fish TLm.

125 Other relevant ecological information: Small quantities considered to be
harmless.

13. Disposal

13.] Refer to local regulations.

14. Transport information
Corrosive, UN#2693, INST #818, IMDG #8126.

15. Regulations

15.1 Symbol: [rritant

152 R-Sentences: Xi:R36, R37

15.3 S-Sentences: 82, 8§25, §26, 839, S51

16. Other Information

DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY
The manufacturer and seller warrants that this product conforms to its standard
specifications when used according to directions. As the conditions or methods of use
are beyond our control, we do not assume any responsibility and expressly disclaim any
liability for use of this product. Information contained herein is believed to be true and
accurate but all statements or suggestions are made without any warranty, expressed or
implied, regarding accuracy of the information, the hazards connected with the use of the
material and the results to be obtained from the use thereof.

n.ap = not applicable
n.av = not available
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N/D=Not Determined

N/A=Not Applicable
Flammability: o
Reactivity: 0
Health; 1

Protection:
NFPA LEAST=0, SLIGHT=1, MODERATE=2, HIGH=3, EXTREME=4

SUPPLIER MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET (MSDS)

Manufacturer: ESTEAM
Trade Name: Performance CBS

Product: PERFORMANCE CBS
Chem. Name: N/A

Chem. Family: Mixture Use: Carpet cleaning emulsifier

HAZARDOUS INGREDIENTS CAS # % WT HAZARD DATA EXPOSURE LIMITS (TLV)
2 Butoxyethanol 111-76-2 1-5 LD50 1746 mg/kg (oral-rat) TWA 25 ppm skin
D-limonene 5989-27-5 1-5 LD50 4400 mg/kg (oral-rat) N/D
Sodium Metasilicate 6834-92-0 5-1¢ LD50 847 ma/kg (oral-rat) N/D
Sodium Carbonate Peroxyhdrate 15630-89-4 1-5 N/D N/D
PHYSICAL DATA Freeze/Thaw
: Stable: Doasn” t
Physical powder Boiling Solubility Evaporation Percent
State: Point (C): N/A in Water:  100% Rate: N/A Volatile (vol): N/D
Odor/ Yellow/ lemon Freezin Ph Specific Vapor
Appearance: Point {C): N/A {undiluted): N/D Gravity: N/A Pressure; N/A

FIRE & EXPLOSION HAZARD

Flammability: N

Conditions: N/A
Hazardous Combustion Products: N/A
N/A

Means of Extinction:

Special Procedures: N/A

Explosion Sensitivity to Impact: N/A
Chemical Sensitivity to Static Discharge: N/A
Flashpoint (C) & Method: N/A

Upper Explosion Limit (% by vol):
Lower Explosion Limit (% by vol):
Auto-ignition: N/A
Rate of Burning: N/A
Explosive Power: N/A

N/A

TDG/WHMIS: Non hazardous / D28

REACTIVITY DATA Chemical Stability: 5table

Hazardous Decomposition Product: None known Incompatable Substances: None known

TOXICOLOGICAL PROPERTIES Effects of Overexposure:
- ' Acute Effects:

Route of Entry - Skin Contacl: ¥ Reproductive Efiects YN: N/D | | May be irritating to eyes and skin on contact. Inhalation of dust

Route of Entry - $kin Absorption: N Carcinogenicity Y/N: N/D may cause respiratory tract irritation.

Route of Entry - Eye Contact: Y Mutagenicity Y/N: N/D hronic Eff

Route of Entry - Inhalation: N Teratogenicity Y/N: N/D Chronic Effects: I .

Route of Entry - Ingestion: v v: N/D Prolonged and repeated contact may cause irritation to skin,
PREVENTATIVE Gloves: Recommended Footwear: /A Clothing: N/A

MEASU RES Eyes:  (hemical goggles Respirator: Dust mask recommended Other: N/A

Special Handling Procedures:
Keep lid on and store in cool dry
place. Avoid contact when
handling.

Waste Disposal Methods:
According to federal, provincial and
municipal regulations.

Recommended Engineered Controls
Use with adequate ventilation,

Leak & Spifl Procedures:

Sweep up spilk. Flush area with water
to a sanitary sewer.

FIRST AID MEASURES

Inhalation:  Move person to fresh air. If necessary give artificial respiration or oxygen, Calidoctor if in distress,
Ingestion: Immediately rinse mouth and throat thoroughly with water. Call a physician.
Eye Contact: Immediately flush eyes with running water for at least 15 minutes. Call a physician.

Skin Contact: Immediately flush skin with running water for at least 15 minutes. Launder clothing before reuse. Contact a physician if irritation persists.

Mailing Address: Esteam Manufacturing Ltd.

Prep./Revised Date:
3750-19th Street NE Calgary, AB T2E6V2

Prepared By:

January 15, 2015

R. Russell

Source Material: Manufacturer's MSDS

Emergency Response: 1-613.996-6666 (Transport Emergencies)

-y b 7 5 W F This information is complate to the best of our knowledge, however, users are encouraged to make their own investigations into
== ' =nm the suitability of the information to their particular purposes. READ THE LABEL before using this er any product, and take any
necessary precautions, diclated by the label or by common sense 1o enswre that your health is protected.

CLEANING SYSTEAS




Roe, Dilan, Env. Health

From: PDKing0000@acl.com

Sent: Thursday, August 06, 2015 1:07 PM

To: Nowell, Keith, Env. Health; Roe, Dilan, Env. Health

Cc: Gary_Bates@efiglobal.com; patrick@eliwoodcommercial.com

Subject: RO 2981 - Red Hanger Cleaners - Floor Plans and 080515 AM Site Pictures
Attachments: Floor Plans with tenant space ID.ZIP

Hi Dilan and Keith,

The attached floor plans identify entrances from common areas (haliways) to the different tenant spaces, and the roof
plan show the locations of different HVAC units for the different tenant spaces. The first floor HYAC consists of a large
swamp cooler located on the ground fioor at the back of the building with the exhaust on the roof.

The attached pictures from yesterday 8/5/15 show HVAC roof and first floor features.

| just spoke with Kelly Buettner at the lab (916-605-3378, she was the project manager for the SCS air samples). She will
look at the calculations for the 1A-4 and the |A-5 samples, and also contact SCS for authorization to release the
information. | provided Kelly with Dilan's phone number. Kelly and | will talk again after 2 PM today to determine what
progress she has made.

| then called Gary Bates and asked him to contact SCS and ask them to authorize the lab to provide me the results of
their data evaluation,

Paul

Paul H. King
Professional Geologist

P&D Environmental, Inc.
55 Santa Ciara Avenue, Suite 240
Qakland, CA 94610

{510) 658-6916 telephone
{510) 834-0152 facsimile
{510) 387-6834 cellular

Paul. King@pdenviro.com
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